
AGENDA 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD MEETING 

DIXON HIGH SCHOOL CAFETERIA 

FEBRUARY 24, 1969              7:30 P.M.

A. Call to order 

B. Roll Call 

C. Recommended actions: 

1. Approval of minutes as submitted 

2. Approval of treasurer’s report 

3. Approval of current bills for payment 

4. Approval of current payroll journal 

D. Other essential business 

E. Time of next meeting 

F. Adjournment

NOTE: This will be an abbreviated meeting confined to essential business only. 

The entire Board will attend the performance of FUNNY GIRL scheduled for 

8:00 p.m. that evening in the Dixon High School Auditorium. 
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MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD 

FEBRUARY 24, 1969 

The Board of Sauk Valley College met in regular meeting at 7:30 p.m. on 

February 24, 1969 in the cafeteria of Dixon High School, Dixon, Illinois. Chairman 

Schuneman called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. and the following members answered 

roll call: Orval DeWeerth, Peter Dillon, Catherine Perkins, Kenneth Reuter, Gerald Stuff, 

Warren Walder, and Clayton Schuneman. 

Member Stuff moved, seconded by Member Perkins, that the minutes of the 

February 10, 1969 meeting be approved as presented. Motion voted and carried 

unanimously. 

Member Reuter moved, seconded by Member Walder, to approve the attached 

Treasurer’s Report. Motion voted and carried unanimously. 

Member DeWeerth moved, seconded by Member Walder, that the Board approve 

bill as listed and attached in the following amournts: Educational Fund $120,194.26; 

Building Fund $9,097.79; Site and Construction Fund $15,811.50. The following vote 

was recorded Ayes: Members DeWeerth, Dillon, Perkin, Reuter, Stuff, Walder, and 

Schuneman. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

Member Perkins moved, seconded by Member Stuff, that the Board approve the 

payroll of January 31, 1969 in the amount of $55,308.42 and February 15, 1969 in the 

amount of $52,170.35. The following vote was recorded: Ayes Members DeWeerth, 

Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, Stuff, Walder and Schuneman. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

Member Walder moved, seconded by Member Dillon, that the Board approved a 

transfer of $25,000 from Site and Construction Fund to the Building Fund. The following 

vote was recorded: Ayes Members DeWeerth, Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, Stuff, Walder and 

Schuneman. Nay-0. Motion carried. 

Discussion was held on securing another security service for the Rock Falls 

campus or a watchman-janitor combination for these premises. 

Since there was no further business, Member Walder moved, seconded by 

Member Perkins, that the Board adjourn to March 10, 1969. The following vote was 

recorded: Ayes Members DeWeerth, Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, Stuff, Walder, and 

Schuneman. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

The Board adjourned at 8:00 p.m. 

Kenneth L. Reuter, Secretary 

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

FEBRUARY 24, 1969 

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD 

FEBRUARY 24, 1969 

The Board of Sauk Valley College met in regular meeting at 7:30 p.m. on 

February 24, 1969 in the cafeteria of Dixon High School, Dixon, Illinois. Chairman 

Schuneman called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. and the following members answered 
roll call: Orval DeWeerth, Peter Dillon, Catherine Perkins, Kenneth Reuter, Gerald Stuff, 

Warren Walder, and Clayton Schuneman. 

The Board of Sauk Valley College met in regular meeting at 7:30 p.m. on 

February 24, 1969 in the cafeteria of Dixon High School, Dixon, Illinois. Chairman 

Schuneman called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. and the following members answered 
roll call: Orval DeWeerth, Peter Dillon, Catherine Perkins, Kenneth Reuter, Gerald Stuff, 

Warren Walder, and Clayton Schuneman. 

Member Stuff moved, seconded by Member Perkins, that the minutes of the 
February 10, 1969 meeting be approved as presented. Motion voted and carried 

unanimously. 

Member Stuff moved, seconded by Member Perkins, that the minutes of the 
February 10, 1969 meeting be approved as presented. Motion voted and carried 

unanimously. 

Member Reuter moved, seconded by Member Walder, to approve the 

Treasurer's Report. Motion voted and carried unanimously. 

Member Reuter moved, seconded by Member Walder, to approve the attached 

Treasurer's Report. Motion voted and carried unanimously. 

Member DeWeerth moved, seconded by Member Walder, that the Board approve 

bill as listed and attached in the following amournts: Educational Fund $120,194.26; 

Building Fund $9,097.79; Site and Construction Fund $15,811.50. The following vote 

was recorded Ayes: Members DeWeerth, Dillon, Perkin, Reuter, Stuff, Walder, and 

Schuneman. -0. Motion carried. 

Member DeWeerth moved, seconded by Member Walder, that the Board approve 

bill as listed and attached in the following amounts: Educational Fund $120,194.26; 

Building Fund $9,097.79; Site and Construction Fund $15,811.50. The following vote 

was recorded Ayes: Members DeWeerth, Dillon, Perkin, Reuter, Stuff, Walder, and 

Schuneman. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

Member Perkins moved, seconded by Member Stuff, that the Board approve the 
payroll of January 31, 1969 in the amount of $55,308.42 and February 15, 1969 in the 

amount of $52,170.35. The following vote was recorded: Ayes Members DeWeerth, 
Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, Stuff, Walder and Schuneman. -0. Motion carried. 

Member Perkins moved, seconded by Member Stuff, that the Board approve the 
payroll of January 31, 1969 in the amount of $55,308.42 and February 15, 1969 in the 

amount of $52,170.35. The following vote was recorded: Ayes Members DeWeerth, 
Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, Stuff, Walder and Schuneman. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

Member Walder moved, seconded by Member Dillon, that the Board approved a 

transfer of $25,000 from Site and Construction Fund to the Building Fund. The following 

vote was recorded: Ayes Members DeWeerth, Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, Stuff, Walder and 

Schuneman. -0. Motion carried. 

Member Walder moved, seconded by Member Dillon, that the Board approved a 

transfer of $25,000 from Site and Construction Fund to the Building Fund. The following 

vote was recorded: Ayes Members DeWeerth, Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, Stuff, Walder and 

Schuneman. Nay-0. Motion carried. 

Discussion was held on securing another security service for the Rock Falls 

campus or a -janitor combination for these premises. 

Discussion was held on securing another security service for the Rock Falls 

campus or a watchman-janitor combination for these premises. 
Since there was no further business, Member Walder moved, seconded by 

Member Perkins, that the Board adjourn to March 10, 1969. The following vote was 

recorded: Ayes Members DeWeerth, Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, Stuff, Walder, and 

Schuneman. -0. Motion carried. 

Since there was no further business, Member Walder moved, seconded by 

Member Perkins, that the Board adjourn to March 10, 1969. The following vote was 

recorded: Ayes Members DeWeerth, Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, Stuff, Walder, and 

Schuneman. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

The Board adjourned at 8:00 The Board adjourned at 8:00 p.m. 

Kenneth L. Reuter, Kenneth L. Reuter, Secretary 



BILLS 

24, 

BILL':i PAYABLE 

FEBRUARY 24, 196

Educational Fund Educational Fund 

SVC FUND Payroll 3791 E3,465.83 SVC PAYROLL FUND 1-31-69 Payroll 3791 $ 53,465.83 
SVC FUND Payroll 3792 

103,888.14 

SVC PAYROLL FUND 2-15-69 Payroll 3792 50,422.31 
103,88t.14 

50 2.310.00 NERICAN 50 2.3 10.00 AMERICAN HERITAGE PUB CO BOOKS 
501,3 ADDRESSOGRAPH MULTI CORP 

1,3 06.00 THE AMBOY NEWS ADVERTISEMENT 
50 1.3 07.00 ADDRESSOGRAPH MULTIGRAPH CORP SUPPL I E S 
50 1.3 06.00 THE AMBOY NEWS ADVERTISEMENT 
50 2.310.00 ECUC 30 2.310.00 AMERICAN COUNCIL ON ECUC BOOK 
50 2.310.00 ASSN 5. 2.310.00 AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSN BOOK 
502.310.00 AMERICAN METALS 50 2.310.00 AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR METALS BOOKS 

ANAHEIM PUB CO 50 2.391.00 ANAHEIM PUB CO BOOK 
2.398.00 CHICAGO 50 2398.00 ART INSTITUTE OF CHICAGO BOOK 

508.6 308.6 02.00 BUN AUSTIN CHEVROLET LEASE 
& CO BOOKS 3.302 50 2.310.00 BAKER & TAYLOR CO BOOKS 3.802 184.05 

50 BALDWIN CO BOOKS 3.8 03 30 2.391.00 BLLOWIN COOKE CO BOOKS 3,803 36.01 
BERTSCH EXPENSES 3.304 30 1.750.00 FLORENCE BERTSCH TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.304 14.00 

50 2.320.00 SUPPLIES 3.805 
50 93.00 A E & SONS 
30 7.320.00 BLACKHAWK OFFICE SUPPLY SUPPLIES 3.805 35.35 
30 2.3 93.00 A E BOGOTT & SONS 3.006 SUPPLIES 3.806 144.82 44.82 
301,780.00 BRICKEY DATA PROC. TRAVEL 3.2 07 
501.720.00 
301.780.00 KATHY BRICKEY DATA PROC. TRAVEL 07 9.00 

GAS 6.85 501.740.0,0 SVC BUILDING FUND GAS 6.85 
50 2.713.co SVC BUILDING FUND GAS 2.70 50 2.713.00 SVC BUILDING FUND 3.808 GAS 2.70 3.808 
50 

9.55 
EXPENSES 3,809 302.713.00 NOAH BUNCH TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.809 15.20 

2.310.00 BOOK 3.010 ;02.310.00 BURDETTE SMITH CO BOOK 3.210 32.50 
EXPENSES 3.011 .02.710.00 DON BURTON TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.811 19.45 

501.3 02.00 SUPPLIES 3.312 501.3 02.00 CHRONICLE GUIDANCE PUB SUPPLIES 3.312 7.00 
301,909.00 COOKS FLOWERS f_b GIFTS FLOWERS 3.313 30 1.909.00 COOKS FLOWERS & GIFTS FLOWERS 3.3 13 3.40 

NOrtni CENTRAL 501,902.00 COUNCIL OF NORTH CENTRAL 
COLLEGES DUES 3.814 JR COLLEGES DUES 3.814 15.00 

2.320.00 ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 3.0,15 50 2,320.00 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY SUPPLIES 3.815 25.72 
PLUMBING & HEATING SUPPLIES 3. 150 2,397.00 DABLER PLUMBING 8c HEATING SUPPLIES 3.816 9.00 

2.7:0.G0 MARVIN DAHLBERG EXPENSES 3."f 17 30 27 20.00 MARV IN DAHLBERG TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.='17 25.00 
GAZETTE ADS 50 1.903.00 DAILY GAZETTE ADS 4.80 
GAZETTE 16.36 50 1,901.00 DAILY GAZETTE ADS 16.36 

501.306.00 GAZETTE ADS 167.44 3.819 501.3 06.00 DAILY GAZETTE ADS 167.44 3.813 183.60 
DE:MCO SUPPLIES 3.219 85.45 50 2.320.00 DEMCO SUPPLIES 3.219 86.45 

501.306.30 DIXON EVENING 50 1.306.00 0 I XON EVENING TELEGRAPH ADS 156.80 
501.901.00 DIXON EVENING TELEGRAPH 

7.31 .30 30 2.310.00 R DUNAWAY BOOKSELLER 
5 3.00n.30 AIDS SERVICE EQUIPMENT 3.:7;22 3.000.30 EDUCATIONAL AIDS SERV!CE EQUIPMENT 3.7.; 22 71.30 

1,750.c.',0 ROBERT 50 1.750.00 ROBERT EDISON 
502.3:1.;0 METHODS 502.391.00 EDUCATIONAL METHODS INC 

3.793 
3.794 
3.795 
3.796 
3.797 
3.7)3 3,793 
3.799 3.799 
3,8 3,8 00 
3.301 3.301 

117.40 
6.66 
5.50 

131.19 

ADS ADS 19.80 
BOOKS 

3. 20 3.:.; 20 
3.021 3.321 

240.05 240.05 
10.40 
33.40 
10.40 
33.40 
5.25 5.23 
6.75 6.75 

1 17.40 
6.66 
5.50 

131.19 

176.60 
24.00 

TESTING SUPPLIES 3.825 TESTING SUPPLIES 3.825 5.43 
SUPPL I ES 3.326 4.33 50 1.9 09.00 EDWARDS BOOK STORE SUPPLIES 3.'326 14.33 

50 2,320.00 EL Di ARIO LA PR ENSA SUPPLIES 3,62.7 13.00 
30 1.730.00 EMERALD HILL DINNERS 3.227i 106.31 
507;23 97.00 FEEDSTUFFS SUBSCRIPTION 3. .G0 
302.394.00 FISHER SCIENTIFIC CO SUPPLIES 3. 7 30 32.14 

2.3 20.00 'N H FREEMAN & CO BOOKS 3,F 31 17.40 
.0 2.7 13.00 ADELAIDE M FR I TZ TRAVEL EXPENSES 3,332 24.25 

50 2.3 10.00 GALE RESEARCH CO BOOKS 13.r.33 18.01 

TRAVEL TRAVEL EXPENSES 
SUPPLIES 

3. 23 
3.3,224 

51.80 
5.44 

501.302.00 EDUCATI0AAL 8c I NOUSTR AL 50 1.302.00 EDUCATIONAL eic INDUSTRIAL 
501.909.00 EDWARDS BOOK STORE 

DI ARID SUPPL I 
3.027 106.31 

.507.307.;0 3-7-,20 S.G0 
50 

3,031 17.40 
FRITZ 3, 732 24.25 

3.033 1R.01 

PAYABLE 

FEBRUARY 196

PAYROLL 1-31-69 $ 
PAYROLL 2-15-69 50,422.31 

HERITAGE PUB CO BOOKS 
07.00 GRAPH SUPPL I ES 

50 
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON BOOK 
AMERICAN LIBRARY BOOK 

SOCIETY FOR BOOKS 
50 2.391.00 BOOK 
50 ART INSTITUTE OF BOOK 

02.00 BUN AUSTIN CHEVROLET LEASE 

3.793 
3.794 
3.795 
3.796 
3.797 

00 

50 2.310.00 BAKER TAYLOR 184.05 
2.391.00 COOKE 36.01 

301.750.00 FLORENCE TRAVEL 14.00 
BLACKHAWK OFFICE SUPPLY 35.35 

2.3 BOGOTT SUPPLIES 
KATHY 9.00 
SVC BUILDING FUND 

9.55 
2.713.00 NOAH BUNCH TRAVEL 15.20 

BURDETTE SMITH CO 32.50 
.02.710.00 DON BURTON TRAVEL 19.45 

CHRONICLE GUIDANCE PUB 7.00 
3.40 

501,902.00 COUNCIL OF 
JR 15.00 

50 CRESCENT SUPPLY 25.72 
50 2,397.00 DABLER 8 6 9.00 
30 TRAVEL 25.00 
50 1.903.00 DAILY 4.80 
50 1,901.00 DAILY ADS 

DAILY 183.60 
50 2.320.00 

TELEGRAPH ADS 156.80 
501.901.00 DIXON EVENING TELEGRAPH 
30 R DUNAWAY BOOKSELLER 

19.80 
BOOKS 

176.60 
24.00 

EDUCATIONAL 71.30 
50 EDISON 

EDUCATIONAL INC 
EXPENSES 

SUPPLIES 
3. 23 

24 
51.80 

5.44 
5.43 

50 2,320.00 EL LA PRENSA ES 3,62.7 13.00 
30 1.730.00 EMERALD HILL DINNERS 

FEEDSTUFFS SUBSCRIPTION 
2.394.00 FISHER SCIENTIFIC CO SUPPLIES 3. 7 30 32.14 
2.3 20.00 'N H FREEMAN & CO BOOKS 

0 2.713.00 ADELAIDE M TRAVEL EXPENSES 

502.310.00 GALE RESEARCH CO BOOKS 

0 



3O 2. n I5 I S32 .00 GAYLORD BROS I NC SUPP 1 E S
3o DI C SUP307,393. N CO 00 D G CO SUPPL I E S 
- o G E02.718.00 MAX GUI NNUP TRAVEL EXPENSES

C02.310.00 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO BOOKS 57.96

33,834
33,
3.836

550.55
550.47
441

5 H5 0 2. 3 § 2 .0 0 HO MIFFLIN CO 15 63.
BOOKS 16.38
T563.000.00 IBM CORPORATION TYPEWRITER
S301.304.00 IBM CORPORATION SUPPLIES

; I C R08.6 01.00 IBM CORPORATION RENTAL
X02 I ;02. R392.00 I NTERNATI ONAL FILM BUREAU FILM RENTALO 0 I‘: ito I 8c, 1.3 2.00 STITU FOR PERSONALITY 

33,
33.838
33,839
3.7,3 40
3.<3.

774.34
4400.00

767 .
3, 83,78

11.18

AB IL TY TABI T SIL TY ESTING SUPP I ES
.0 c H SO 2.393 HURDLE HARDWARE SUPPL I E S

S S0 2.394.00 R S LANDAUER JR & CO SUPPLIES
0 P0 LEROUX PLASTICS SIGN-5.08

3.'3 842
33.843
33.8

31.92 
55.38

83.50

P -01,3 05.00 LEROUX PLASTICS SIGN-6,07
0 O B0 7. 2').00 LIBRARY OF CONGRESS BOOKS
02.395.0 LIFE EDUCATIONAL REPRINTS SUPPLIES
0 S01.3 06.00 LOGAN PRINTING CO SUPPLIES

2 t V12.321. Lr4OGRENS AUDIO VISUAL SUPPLIES 15.00
0 LU V02,-520.00 LUADGR AUDIO VISUAL SUPPLIES 40.45

33.845
33,8
3.847
33.8

3.949

111.15
334.2.4

5.60
270.00

55.45
M07.712.00 EILEEN MCDONALD TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.850 6.40

0 C0'' MCGRAW HILL BOOK CO BOOK 33. 5.44
02 C0 MCGRAW HILL BOOK CO SUPPLIES 3.852 35.00
C 1 MC1.730.00 DAN MABEE TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.853 23.20
2 Mx, 7 JAWS MAJOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.854 21.50
0 B.398.00 MARBORO BOOKS BOOK 3.855 18.25

Z M0 2.713.0 JOAN M I N TRAVEL EXPENSES 33. 27.00
3 L0 MINNEAPOLIS PUBLIC LIBRARY BOOKS 3.857 33.

2 CZ39 MISSOURI STORE CO BOOK 33.8 10.19
.) F SU3 MOORE BUS I NESS FORMS SUPP I E S 33.3 55.62
0 B M SUB02310.0!1 BOOK DIVISION HEARST M NE3 S I PT I ON 33. 15.32

707. 33.F61 15.00
3 C0 02.00 NATIONAL CASH REGISTER CO SUPPLIES 3.30 6.28

SUPPL 1 ES0 N S SUP02.310.0 DIRECTORY SERVICE 33. 4.10
3 PD1.306.00 ADS 3.864 775
D E SU92.393. NEWARK ELECTRONICS S I E S 33. 187.50

2,:)9 11.00 NATIONAL LE AGUE FOR NURS1NC3 SUPPLIES.)2,:)04.0 NUR 33, 36.25
37.39 697, NORTHERN ILL UNIVERSITY FILMS 6.20
12,397.00 NORTHERN ILL UNIVERSITY FILMS 27,75

4.0 I 4923 NORTHERN ILL UNIVERSITY FILMS 95
D OD 1 3 n.00 P S OSBORN TRAVEL EXPENSES
)1 kt P11.740.00 DR t PA INTER WORKSHOP 

2. P E12 TRAVEL EXPENSES
1 ,) e S17.399.00 J W PEPPER Ec SON SUPPLIES
)1.710.00 CATHERINE PERK INS TRAVEL EXPENSES 1.71 I

CITY DI RECTORY ) C DIREC37. R L POLK & C
) P G31.306 THE PORT BYRON GLOBE ADVERTISEMENT 

SUPPL I E S1 C SUP2,3 FREDERICK POST CO

3.867 
3.3.065
33.36
3 73;:370
33.871
3,3 37
3.3;373 
3.874 
33.075

38.90 
70.90
550.00
15.00 
773.49
16.42 
35.00 
36.00 

135.30

) E)1,3 06.00 PROPHETSTOWN ECHO ADVERTISEMENT 33. 45.00
) P T E32. JOHN PUFFER TRAVEL EXPENSES

P) 7.3 10.00 PUTNAM BOOKSHOP BOOK 
SUPPL I E SP SUP)1.306.00 PUTNAM PHOTOGRAPHY

3 7
3.x'7 
3 77

3:7713:7.71

3.75
15.39 
228.20

) R) TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.r80 47.70

502320.00 GAYLORD BROS INC SUPPLIES 
7393.00 GENERAL DISTRIBUTING CO SUPPLIES 

o2.718.00 MAX GUINNUP TRAVEL EXPENSES 
02.310.00 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO BOOKS 57.96 

507.392.00 HOUGETCN MIFFLIN CO BOOKS 16.38 
63.000.co IBM CORPORATION TYPEWRITER 

301.304.00 IBM CORPORATION SUPPLIES 
;08.6 01.00 IBM CORPORATION RENTAL 
;02.392.00 INTERNATIONAL FILM BUREAU FILM RENTAL ,o1.307.00 INSTITUTE FOR PERSONALITY 

ABILITY TESTING SUPPLIES 
2.3 c3.00 HURDLE HARDWARE SUPPL I E 

02.394.00 R LANDAUER JR & CO SUPPLIES 
01,3 LEROUX PLASTICS SIGN-5.08 

3,834 
3,335 
3.836 

3,337 
3.838 
3,839 
3,840 
3.<:41 

3.842 
3.843 
3,844 

50.55 
50.47 
41.92 

74.34 
400.00 

76.2.0 
7 82.20 

11.18 

31.92 
5.38 

8350 

01,3 05.00 LEROUX PLASTICS 
02.32').0o LIBRARY OF CONGRESS 
02.395.00 LIFE EDUCATIONAL REPRINTS 

SIGN-6,07 
BOOKS 

SUPPLIES 

3.845 
3.346 
3.847 

11.15 
34.2.4 

5.60 
01.306.00 LOGAN PRINTING CO SUPPLIES 3,848 270.00 2321.00 L tr4OGRENS AUDIO VISUAL SUPPLIES 15.00 
02,"520.00 LUNOGRENS AUDIO VISUAL SUPPLIES 40.45 3.949 55.45 07.712.00 EILEEN MCDONALD TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.850 6.40 
0:?.394.00 MCGRAW HILL BOOK CO BOOK 3.951 5.44 
02.393.0'0 MCGRAW HILL BOOK CO SUPPLIES 3.852 35.00 

1.730.00 DAN MABEE TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.853 23.20 
2.7.713,80 JAWS MAJOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.854 21.50 

.398.00 MARBORO BOOKS BOOK 3.855 18.25 
0 Z713.00 JOAN MELVIN TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.856 27.00 
32,321L0 MINNEAPOLIS PUBLIC LIBRARY BOOKS 3.857 3.00 

2..397.00 MISSOURI STORE CO BOOK 3.853 10.19 
.)7.391.Co MOORE BUSINESS FORMS SUPPLIES 3,359 55.62 
02.31('.00 BOOK DIVISION HEARST MAGAZINES SUBSCRIPTION 3.360 15.32 
0 7394,00 RECEIVER GENERAL OF CANADA SUPPLIES 3.F61' 15.00 
31,302.00 NATIONAL CASH REGISTER CO SUPPLIES 3.262 6.28 
07.310.00 NATIONAL DIRECTORY SERVICE SUPPLIES 3.863 4.10 
31.306.00 NEWS SENTINEL PUBLISHERS ADS 3.864 75.00 
D2.393.00 NEWARK ELECTRONICS SUPPLIES 3.265 18750 
.)2,:)04.0o NATIONAL LEAGUE FOR NURSING SUPPLIES 3,566 36.25 
37.39`_5.00 NORTHERN ILL UNIVERSITY FILMS 6.20 
12,397.00 NORTHERN ILL UNIVERSITY FILMS 27,75 
02.392.00 NORTHERN ILL UNIVERSITY 
Di.73n.00 P S OSBORN 

FILMS 4,95 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 

3.867 
3.265 

38.90 
70.90 

)1.740.00 DR kt.EL. PAINTER WORKSHOP 3.'369 50.00 
2.719.G0 DUANE PAULSEN 

17,39 ).00 J W PEPPER SON 
) 1.711.00 CATHERINE PERK INS 

TRAVEL EXPENSES 
SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 

3, 70 
3.871 
3,872 

15.00 
73.49 
16.42 

)7.310.00 R L POLK & CO 
)1.306.00 THE PORT BYRON GLOBE 
117,303.00 FREDERICK POST CO 

CITY DIRECTORY 
ADVERTISEMENT 
SUPPLIES 

3.373 
3.874 
3.875 

35.00 
36.00 

135.30 

)1,3 06.00 PROPHETSTOWN ECHO ADVERTISEMENT 3.876 45.00 
)7.71n.00 JOHN PUFFER TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.F. 77 3.75 
)7.310.00 PUTNAM BOOKSHOP 
)1.306.00 PUTNAM PHOTOGRAPHY 

BOOK 
SUPPLIES 

15.39 
28.2o 

)7.716.0o E L RICE TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.r80 47.70 

GENERAL I STR I BUT I 
SUPPL 

3,335 
41.92

HOUGHTON 

I‘:STITUTE 

3,837 

3.L141

76.20 
3,782.20 

2.393.00 

03.3044;0 

SUPPL 

3.844

7.3 
0 2.395.00 

3,846 

12.321.00 L 
3.8148

LUADGRENS 

0''.394.00 3.351
0).393.03 

7.713,00 

2.713.00 MELV 3.556
02.321.00 3.00

Z397.00 3.85.3
37.391.00 SUPPL 3.3,59

MAGAZI SUOSCR 3.860
07.394.00 RECEIVER GENERAL OF CANADA SUPPLIES
01.3 3062
02.310.00 NATIONAL 3.663

NEWS SENTINEL PUBLISHERS 75.00
92.393.00 SUPPL 3.365

3,866
97,395.00 

92392.00 
1,7 

tstEl_ 
12.719.00 DUANE PAULSEN 

37.310.00 CO 
31.306.00 
2,393.00 

3.369 

3,372 

3.676
32.710.00 3.F 

)7.716.00 E L RICE



12.713.00 VIOLET WP" I GHT TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.912 3.60 
01,304LO WRITING ?NC SUPPL ES 3,913 301.69 01.304.00 
02.320.00 
0 73 91.00 

7.713.00 CHARLES TRIPP TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.898 17.45 
01.3 04.00 TRUSSELL MFG SUPPL I E S 3,F99 155.42 
02.31`).00 U OF CHICAGO PRESS 2.3 10.00 !J OF CHIC PRE BOBOOKS 3.003.1 00 69.05 69.05
07.394.00 U S GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 2.394.00 GEOLOG SURV SUPPLIESUPPLIES 3.0 50.403.? 01 50.40
0 2.31'1.00 VOCATIONAL GUIDANCE MAYJALS SUPPLIES 2.310.00 VOCATIONA GUIDAN MANUALS SUPPLIE 3.102 3.902 23.75 28.75
D1.7 10.60 WARREN WALOER 1.-; 10.00 W WAL TRAVEL EXPENSETRAVEL EXPENSES 3.903 3.903 25.05 25.05
'"7.30(.00 THE WALNUT LEADER."•3.306.00 THE WALNUT LEADER ADADS 3.03,9 04 36.96 36.96

PHILIP WESSELS .) 2.7 20.00 PHILIP WESS TRAVEL1/4) 2.720.00 EXPENSETRAVEL EXPENSES 3.905 3.905 60.90 60.90
ROY WHITE 01 8n. ROY WHITE0 8 TRAVEL EXPENSETRAVEL EXPENSES 3.906 3.906 23.80 23.80
STANTON I WILLIAMSn 2.7 1 .00 STANTO W ILL! AMS0 12.00 TRAVEL EXPENSETRAVEL EXPENSES 3.907 3.007 39.00 39.00
H V! WILSON Co 0 H VI WILSON COO 2.310.60 SUPPL 1 ESUPPLIES 3,903 3.003 35.00 35.00

n 1,306.00 W I X N 1,306.00 W X N ADVERT!SEMENTADVERT! SEMENTS 3.003.1 09 84.00 84.00
W J V M C 1. 06.00 WJVM 0 1.3 0 6 .00 ADVERT! SEMENTADVERTISEMENTS 3,110 3.210 87.50 87.50

O 1.306.00 W S D R 01.306.00 WSOR ADVERTI SEMENTS ROVE RT I SEMENT 3.93.1 11 130.90130.9

0 7.393.00 
01.3 06.00 
'17,713.00 

.0 2.399.00 
01.720.00 
11,740.00 

'63.0 CO.00 I R !EGER CO EQUIPMENT 63,000.00 I P RI EGER CO EQUIPMENT 
.0 2.399.00 ROSE D I SCOUNT RECORD STORES SUPPLIES ROSE DISCOUNT RECORD STORES SUPPLIES 
'01.720.00 EDNARD SABOL EDWARD SABOL Mt EXPENSES MI EXPENSES SC 
')1.740.00 JOHN SAGMOE TRAVEL EXPENSES JOHN SAGMOE TRAVEL EXPENSES 
02,311.60 02,31'7).00 SCARECROW PRESS BOOKS SCARECROW PRESS BOOKS 
01.710.00 01.710.00 CLAYTON SCHUNEMAN TRAVEL EXPENSES CLAYTON SCHUNEMAN TRAVEL EXPENSES 
O 1.200.00 01,201.00 SECURITY & INVESTIGATION SERV SERVICES SECURITY ec INVESTIGATION SERV SERVICES 
01.003.00 01.'1'03.00 B F SHAW PRINTING CO B F SHAW PRINTING CO - ADVERTISEMENT - ADVERTISEMENT 

2.3 20.00 2.32").00 SILO CO SUPPLIES 0 SILO CO SUPPLIES 
O 1.909.60 01.009.01 SNOY! WHITE BAKERY SUPPL I ES SNOY) WHITE BAKERY SUPPLIES 
01,307.00 01.307.00 STERLING BUS MACHINES GESTAFAX RENTAL STERLING BUS MACHINES GESTAFAX RENTAL 
O 1.3 02.00 01.3. 02.00 STERLING BUS MACHINES STERLING BUS MACHINES SUPPLIES 31.43 SUPPLIES 31 .43 
01.3 03.00 01.3 03.00 STERLING BUS MACHINES STERLING BUS MACHINES SUPPLIES 8.10 SUPPLIES 8.10 
O 1.3 04.00 01.304.00 STERLING BUS MACHINES STERLING BUS MACHINES SUPPLIES 353.37 SUPPLIES 353.37 
O 1.4 07.00 0 1.4 07.00 STERLING BUS MACHINES STERLING BUS MACHINES SUPPLIES 10.25 SUPPLIES 10.25 
02.394.00 STERLING BUS MACHINES 7.394.00 STERLING BUS MACHINES SUPPLIES 7.50 SUPPLIES 7.50 
O 3.100 .60 0 3.107;.00 STERLING BUS MACHINES STERLING BUS MACHINES 
17.3 20.00 0 2.3 20.00 STERLING CAMERA CENTER 
02.393.00 02.393.00 TAD PRODUCTS CORP 

3,892 3,892 422.15 422.15 
3.893 3.303 20.52 
3.894 3,894 5.83 
3.895 3.00 
3.896 34.00 

15.00 
3.033 4.80 
3.039 1.20 
3.090 15.20 
3.891 60.00 

3,`281 81 
3.832 
3.083 

3.635 
3.'286 
3.7;87 3.9 88 7 
3.E183 
3,039 
3.090 
3,891 

1,746.00 
74.63 

150.00 
18.03 
7.50 

37.40 37.40 
15.00 

- 4.80 
1.20 

15.20 
60.00 

20.52 
5.83 

01,75 ̂ .00 01.i5D.00 ESTHER TOS I TRAVEL EXPENSES 3.895 8.00 
2.393.00 TRAINING SUBSCRIPTION 3.896 34.00 

01.3 06.00 TR! COUNTY PRESS ADVERTISEMENT 68.00 3.097 68.00 
3.893 17.45 

VIOLET WRIGH-r TRAVEL EXPENSES 
WRITING SALES ;NC SUPPLIES 

3.912 3.60 )2.713.00 

O 7_.392.00 
O 7.394.0 
0 2395.00 
02.Z96.60 
0 2,397.00 
0 7.393.00 
01.904.00 
O 1.3 02.60 

i'") 8. 5 01 .00 
38.501 

22395.00 SVC BOOKSTORE SVC. BOOKSTORE SuPPL ICS SUPPL ES 9.54 9.54 
02.396.00 SVC BOOKSTORE SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPLIES SUPPL ES 1.59 1.59 
2.397.00 SVC BOOKSTORE SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPLIES SUPPL ES 3.13 3.13 3.1 14 3.914 34.81 34.81 

07.393.00 SVC PE TTY CASH SVC PETTY CASH SUPPLIES 5.08 SUPPL ES 5.08 

01.904.00 SVC PETTY CASH SVC' PETTY CASH 
01.3 02.00 SVC PETTY CASH SVC PETTY CASH 

SUPPLIES 4,30-POSTAGE SUPPL ES 4.30-POSTAGE 
SUPPLIES 5.83 SUPPL ES 5.83 
MI SC EXPENSES 
GROUP HEALTH & LIFE 

GROUP HEALTH & LIFE 

3.015 3.015 15.21 15.21 

SVC IMPREST FUND SVC I MPRE ST FUND VI EXPENSES 3. 13.9 1 6 7.178.09 7,178.09 

SUPPLIES SUPPLIES 11.50 11.50 
SUPPLIES STERLING CAMERA CENTER SUPPLIES 
SUPPL I ES TAD PRODUCTS CORP SUPPLIES 

ESTHER TOSI TRAVEL EXPENSES 
TRAINING SUBSCRIPTION 
TRI COUNTY PRESS ADVERTISEMENT 
CH ARLES TRIPP TRAVEL EXPENSES 
TRUSSELL MFG CO SUPPLIES 

PAYROLLS 1/31/69 2/15/69 PAYROLL$ 1/31/69 2/15/69 AND 

EDUCATIONAL EDUCATIONAL FUND FOR FEBRUARY 

1.746.00 
3.032 74.63 
3,033 150.00 

18.03 
3.835 7.50 

3./'99 155.42 

3.013 301.69 

08.5 01.00 PRUDEAT I AL INS GROUP HEALTH & LIFE PRUDENTIAL INS CO 3.917 3.017 2.636.03 2,636.03 

38.501 PRIPANIIAL INS. CO. PRUAVIAL INS. CO. & LIFE 3,918 3,918 33.19 33.19 

10 3.883.14 10 3.683.14 

$ 120,,194.26 120,194.26 

01.3 04.00 

02.322.00 SVC BOOKSTORE SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPLIES SUPPL ES 5.47 5.47 
7.3 91.00 SVC BOOKSTORE SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPLIES SUPPL ES 5.62 5.62 
7.392.00 SVC BOOKSTORE SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPL I ES SUPPL ES 3.18 3.18 

0 7.394.00 SVC BOOKSTORE SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPLIES SUPPL ES 6.28 6.28 

TOTAL BILLS TOTAL BILLS 16 ,306.12 15.306.12 

P 

SC 

0 

CO 
0 CHICAGO PRESS BOOKS 3.000 
0 U S GEOLOGICAL SURVEY SUPPLIES 3.001 
0 VOCATIONAL GUIDANCE SUPPLIES 

WARREN WALDER EXPENSES 
ADS 04 

1/4 WESSELS EXPENSES 
01,7 8n.60 EXPENSES 

12 STANTON EXPENSES 
02.310.00 ES 

SEMENTS 3.009 
1.3 SEMENTS 

SEMENTS 3.911 130.90 

SALES 

0 

SC 9 6

CO 
GROUP HEALTH 

AND 

TOTAL FUND FOR FEBRUARY $ 

01,7 8n.60 
7.7 

TOTAL 



BUILDING FUND

SVC IMPREST FUND MISC SUPPLIES 783 $ 11.00

SVC PAYROLL FUND 11/31/69 Payroll 786 1,531.59
Check given to salesman for sample 787
Check given to salesman for sample 788

SVC PAYROLL FUND 22/15/69 Payroll 789 1,399.72
₹2,942.31,942.31

650 6 ,0
5n6.c_-:•14n,G0 506.540.00 
50 6'50

6 05 0
516
50 .3 0.00 
06.520.00

C
C

BURKHOLDER IMPLEMENT CO 
CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO
CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO
CHURCHILL CHEMICAL CO 
CITY OF ROCK FALLS UTILITY

SUPPLI ES 
i S

S
SERV CE
SERVICE
SUPPLIES 

SERVICE 279.30

7
7
7

790
791
7
793

808 .0
228.41

565 5.
855085.508550 

1
6 0

50 6
i0
'006.300.
::06.5 20.00 

U
C S
CITY OF ROCK FALLS J I L I TY

S
C!TY OF STERLING 
COAST TO COAST STORES
COMMONWE ALTH ED I SON CO E

13.13
S

SERVICE 9
SALT
SSUPPL I ES
SERVICE

79t

7

794 
795
796
797

292 3.
335.96

2_.2.4 2.214 
56.45

'06.520.00 ECOMMONWEALTH EC I SON CO SERV ICE 798 1.044.2.E1.04
.0 6.'.0 3 00.00 COCRESCENT ELECTRIC Co SSUPPL I ES 7799 372372.6).
060 .3 i FFA RF AX HARDWARE SUPPLIES 8 C0 110
006 C W HEATING SUPPLIES 801 11
;..)0 00. F SFYTE SERVFY :t g; SUPPLIES 802 6.50
16. H. 2 00.00 PAUL E SS SERVICES 803 36.00
06.200.00 PAUL HESS SERVICES 88014 34.00
0 1406 DILLINOIS BELL TELEPHONE SERVICE 805 36.36
06.06.2. 01.00 K EXCK I NNEY EX AT IN'S CO SNOW REMOVAL 806 11,2

6.300.00 L L LARSON MACHINE INC SSUPPL I ES 807 16.74
60 6 00.00 LEE COUNTY SERVICE CO GAS 3 08SOS 72.00

0 6 0r.q‘ JOHN A LOOS SONS SUPPLIES 8.80 2.2
0 016.3 01.00 MMIOKEYS TOWEL SUPPLY SS 810 187.187.7:2.7
0 0n NORTHERN ILL GAS CC SERVICE 8 11 P P34.9
0• N CNORTHERN ILL GAS CO SERVICE 812 68.54
060 . I RGEORGE F RE TZEL SUPPLIES 813 339

.60 6.3 00 .C 0 SSEARS ROEBUCK & CO SSUPPL I ES 081 60.35
06x306 C0.00 SIEG COMPANY SS 815 9.09.086
06.7, 00.00 6, en06.7, 00.00 
C.', 6.2 01I 6 0
0 6

. .00 
06.200

STERLING FARM !;-, FLEET 
STERLING MYERS FORD SALES 
S REP SSTERL 1 NG REPUR I F I CAT I ON

SSUPPL I ES
SERVICE 

SERVICE

0
8
C16
61
8818

17.1 2.
237 .25 
14 147148.471 8.

06. 00.00 STERLING WINDOW CLEANERS SERVICE 819 111
06.3 00.00 STEVENS CHEMICAL CO SSUPPL I ES 82.0 1163.80
060 6
06 00

.200.0
)6,3 00.09 
06 07).0,0 . 1

6. 1 .0 0 6 003 0 .0 
01.7.4. 00e3.5 1.

O STOP F S TSTOUFFERS ONE STOP FARM STORE TRACTOR
SUPPL I ES 

REPAIRS 
SUMASSEY S ACE HARDWARE 

WEAVER SHEET METAL SHOP SUPPLIES 
SWOOD BROTHERS MFG CO SUPPLIES

w PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE CO GROUP HEALTH LIFE INS

8
8
12.

821 
P
823
82'4 
825

3306.51
11.83 
116.73
551.60
669.

SVC IMPREST FUND MI SC SUPPLIES 8226 15.70
06. 00.000600.00 SSJ MISC SUPPLIES 827 6.70

#783 

TOTAL BILLS 
1/31/69 and 2/15/69 Payrolls, Ck. #783 

TOTAL BUILDING FUND FOR FEBRUARY 

6.155.4:31 6,155.4:31 
2.942.31 

$ 9,097.79 

BUILDING FUND 

783 

786 
787 
788 
789 

$ 11.00 

1,531.59 

1,399.72 

SVC IMPREST FUND MISC SUPPLIES 

SVC PAYROLL FUND 1/31/69 Payroll 
Check given to salesman for sample 
Check given to salesman for sample 

SVC PAYROLL FUND 2/15/69 Payroll 
₹,942.31 

50 6.301.00 BURKHOLDER IMPLEMENT CO SUPPLIES 
CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO SERVICE 

6.540.00 CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO SERVICE 
506.3 00.00 CHURCHILL CHEMICAL CO SUPPLIES 
16.520.00 CITY OF ROCK FALLS UTILITY SERVICE 279.30 

790 
791 
792 
793 

80.00 
28.41 

565.43 

106x510.60 CITY OF ROCK FALLS UTILITY SERVICE 13.98 0 6,3 00.00 CITY OF STERLING SALT 
79ti 
795 

293.23 
35.96 

06,300.00 COAST TO COAST STORES 
:06.5 20.00 COMMONWEALTH EDISON CO 

SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 

796 
797 56.45 

'06.520.00 COMMONWEALTH ECISON CO SERVICE 798 1.044.23 
'06.300.00 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 790 
0b.300.00 FAIRFAX HARDWARE SUPPLIES 00 10.19 
06,3 00.00 C W HEATING SUPPLIES 801 17.46 
.)6.300.00 FY TER SALES SERV SUPPLIES 802 6.50 
.16.2 00.00 PAUL HESS SERVICES 803 36.00 
06.200.00 PAUL HESS SERVICES 804 34.00 
06,5 40.00 ILLINOIS DELL TELEPHONE SERVICE 805 36.36 
06.200.00 KINNEY EXCAVATING CO SNOW REMOVAL 806 1,213.00 

6.3 00.00 L L LARSON MACHINE INC SUPPLIES 807 16.74 
0 6.301.00 LEE COUNTY SERVICE CO GAS 72.00 

6,3 00.00 JOHN A LOOS SONS SUPPLIES 8.09 2.23 
06.3 00.00 MICKEYS TOWEL SUPPLY SUPPLIES 810 

4 00.00 NORTHERN ILL GAS CC SERVICE 811 34.94 
06,400.00 NO1THERN ILL GAS CO SERVICE 812 6854 
06,300.00 GEORGE F REITZEL SUPPLIES 813 39.25 
0 6.3 00 0 SEARS ROEBUCK & CO SUPPLIES 014 60.35 
06x301.01 SIEG COMPANY SUPPLIES 815 

en.01 STERLING FARM FLEET SUPPLIES 016 17.26 
6.2 00.00 STERLING MYERS FORD SALES SERVICE 817 73.25 

6.200.00 STERLING REPURIFICATION SERVICE 813 

06.200.00 STERLING WINDOW CLEANERS SERVICE 819 1 11,00 

06.3 00.00 STEVENS CHEMICAL CO SUPPLIES 820 163.80 

6.200.00 STOUFFERS ONE FART STORE TRACTOR REPAIRS 
06.3 00.69 MASSEYS ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 
06,300.00 WEAVER SHEET METAL SHOP SUPPLIES 

6.3 00.01 WOOD BROTHERS MFG CO SUPPLIES 
.501.00 PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE CO GROUP HEALTH LIFE INS 

821 
82.2 
823 
12.4 
825 

306.51 
11.83 
16.73 
51.60 
68.45 

SVC IMPREST FUND MISC SUPPLIES 826 15.70 
SVC PETTY CASH MISC SUPPLIES 827 6.70 

TOTAL BILLS 
1/31/69 and 2/15/69 Payrolls, Ck. 

TOTAL BUILDING FUND FOR FEBRUARY 

2.942.31 

$ 9,097.79 

6.301.0

'506.540.00 

6.510.00 
i06.300.00 
'06.300.00 

JT 13.90 

702 

80.00 

565.43 

293.23 

372.63
00.00 C00 10.19

06,3 00.00 17.96
06.3 00.Cri FYTER SALES 

06.540.00
XCAV 1,218.00

6.3 
r.q‘301.00 809 2.28

SUPPL I E S 187.7:2.
6.4 00.00 P34.94

•)6.400.00

06.3 00.00 39.25
814

0 6.3 SUPPL I E S

06.200.00

617 
17.2.6 

0 6.2 1 11.00

06.200.00 

06.3 

01.01

P22 

69.45

SJC PE TTY CASH 



s3.1oo.co BRODHEAD CO EQUIPMENT 115 1. 1“).10 3.100.00 BRODHEAt) GARRETT CO EQUIPMENT 115 140.10
')3.152.00

SITE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

',3.152.00 CINDERS SUPPLY EQUIPMENT 116 14.10 GINDERS HOSPITAL SUPPLY EQUIPMENT 116 14.10
'33.151.00 HEATHKIT EQUIPMENT 117 195.30
")3.151.00 SARGENT WELCH SCIENTIFIC CO EQUIPMENT 118 462.00', 3,151.00 SCIE►NTiFIC EQUIPMENT 462.00 

SITE & CONSTRUCTION FEBRUARY. TOTAL SITE & CONSTRUCTION FOR FEBRUARY. T 811.501 81150 

iITE & CONSTRUCTION -- HARRIS TRUST ;ITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND -- HARRIS TRUST 
SITE CONSTRUCTTON FUND--SVC SITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND--

DIXON NATIONAL 15,000.00 DIXON NATIONAL BANK TRANSFER OF FUNDS 109 $ 15,000.00 

TOTAL SITE CONSTRUCTION 15,811.50 TOTAL SITE & CONSTRUCTION $ 15,811.50 

AND FUND 

GARRETT 
HOSPITAL 

'33.151.00 HEATHKIT EQUIPMENT 117 195.30 
SARGENT WELCH CO 118 

TOTAL FOR 

FUND 
SVC & 

BANK TRANSFER OF FUNDS 109 $ 

& $ 



Batik. Bulances Report Bank Balances -- Treasurer's Report 

January 31, 1969 

F3ond and Interest Fund

B DBalance on Hand December

R TReceipts: TaNeo

115, 196:

$ 290.82

$ 38,808.79

290250.82

Total Available: 39,099.61

Disbursements: -0--0- -0--0-

Palal_slance on Hand January 115, 1969 $2?,A.R92t1

Building Fund

Palanca .7y '''ece-ratNe.hand cce7alle..: 115, 1968 $ 32,:54.65

RReceipts: Taxes $ 109.06
IlavastmeaLs

Ivi C72xpend-:_t%rc, Crceit,t
Other Revenue

14,878.
25

11.,878.23
250.89
121.77 115s359.95

ToTocal Available: 47,724.60

Dishirsenants:
r - ene es E::penses 10,056.60
InvestsInvestrents 29,115.35 39,171.95

HBalance on hand $_ _42 Z45$ 8,552„65

EJlteatioral. MI:11 E.htcatior.Ql 7tInJ

Yalle.nce Ha.d Dec:mter 1958 Dir.:lance. on liallx1 7.1e(1:2nLer 15, 19fA $ 63,853.06

Taxes 436.91 Receipts: Taxe3
Credits 

$ 436.23
Expenditure Credits 3,847.29

7ollega Aid 155,744.5u Junior :'ollegn Aid 155,744.50
Out,Oist. Charges Out/Dist. Charges 25,118.95

tent 74,314.33 Investraents 74,314.3E
-: Othe: Revenue 9,579.16 269,040.51

T 3Tote'. ::'__:

DisbusDisbuzsements:

332,893.57

EI:ji.;:penses 182,055.52
LInve 74,372.50 2.4256,428.02

Eslance January 15, 1969 76,465.55 Balance on Hand January 15, 1969 $ 76,465.55,

-- Treasurer's 

3ond and Interest Fund 

January 31, 1969 

Balance on Hand December 1S, 196: $ 38,808.79 

Receipts: TaNes $ 290.82 290.32 

Total Available: 39,099.61 

Disbursements: 

Palance on Hand January 15, 1969 

Building Fund 

hand '''ece-ratNe..: 15, 1963 $ 32,:54.65 

Receipts: Taxes $ 109.06 
Invastmans 14,878.23 
72xpend-Ivirc, Creeitv: 250.09 
Other Revenue 121.77 15 359.95 

Tozzl Available: 47,724.60 

10,056.60 
Invests:tents 29 115.35 39,171.95 

Balance on Hand _4255

on 15, $ 63,853.06 

Receipts: $ 
Expenditure 3,847.29 
Junior 

25,118.95 
In
Othe Revenue 9,579.16 269,040.51 

Tetcl. 332,893.57 

Disbuscn2nto: 
EI:peuses 182,055.52 
Live3trents 74,372.50 256 428.02 

on Hand $ 

Investments



Imprest Fund 

)2.393 
11.303 
)1.303 
►1.730 
►1.302 
►1.72011.720 
1111.730

A P sFred Anderson Pictures & slides 422 
E S PEducation Commission of the States Publications 423 
C S C PCommunications Service Corp. Publication 424 
R S SRonald Stiff Seminar reservations 425 
G P BGrove Press Book 426 
A A J C - SAmerican Assn. Jr. Colleges Convention - Sabol 427 
A A J C -American Assn. Jr. Colleges Convention - Osborn 428 
S P C CSVC Petty Cash Change for registration

$ 7.33 
1.00 
4.00 
20.00 
5.50 
10.00 
10.00

--Prey. reimbursed 429 800.00
VOID 430

a.11.904 Postmaster Postage meter 431 948.28
111 WWarren Welder Travel expenses 432 45.47
$2.2.391 KKnox Motor Service FFreight charges 433 6.07
2.160 L -Myers & Litwiller Teaching services-Harry Fisch 434 360.00
2.160 SRatzlaff Motor Sales Teaching services-Theodore Krein 435 225.00
14.30 Kiplinger Washington Editors, Inc. Subscription 436 20.00
506.54 John Weitzel PPhone calls 437 15.70
1.904 Postmaster Bulk mailing permit 438 30.00
1.780 CConnie Peterson Travel expenses 439 21.60
1.302 EDRS-National Cash Reg. Co. Supplies 440 4.04
2.391 PPublication Services Supplies 441 2.25
2.391 T YThomas Y. Crowell Co. Book 442 5.95

S B F A 2SVC BUILDING FUND Acct. 2-506.3 over-reimbursed 443 23.00
.720 UUniversity of Illinois Articulation conference 444 34.00
2.32 SSociety for Visual Educ. Supplies 445 3.00
1.302 Esalen Brochures Supplies 446 2.00

VOID 447
1.720 Edward Sabol Travel expenses 448 314.18
2.719 Medi-Visuals RRegistration fee 449 20.00
1.909 Jahn Weitzel Supplies-Health 0cc.

Tea 450 7.40
1.909 Evangeline Shank Supplies-Health 0cc.

Tea 451 7.07
2.391 Virginia Wheeler Supplies 452 6.00
2.396 Dave Matthews PP.E. Directory 453 2.95
2.394 Nasca Supplies 454 1.50
1.302 W CNatl. Comm. for Social Work Careers Supplies 455 2.50
2.714 U. of Wisconsin Extension Registration fee 456 10.00
1.740 1APGA 1969 Convention RRegistration fees 457 41.00

fund 826.21 'ance in fund $ 826.21
-al reimbursement reimbursement 2,193.79

fund 3,02'0.00 tal in fund $ 3,020.00

Total Disbursements $ 3,016.79

#Less ck. #429-Prev. reimbursed -- 800.00
L -Less ck. #443-not to be reimbursed -- 23.00

TOTAL FOR FEBRUARY REIMBURSEMENT $ 2,193.79

Imprest Fund 

)2.393 
11.303 
)1.303 
►1.730 
►1.302 
►1.720 
11.730 

Fred Anderson Pictures & slides 422 
Education Commission of the States Publications 423 
Communications Service Corp. Publication 424 
Ronald Stiff Seminar reservations 425 
Grove Press Book 426 
American Assn. Jr. Colleges Convention Sabol 427 
American Assn. Jr. Colleges Convention Osborn 428 
SVC Petty Cash Charge for registration 

$ 7.33 
1.00 
4.00 
20.00 
5.50 
10.00 
10.00 

--Prey. reimbursed 429 800.00 
VOID 430 

a.904 
11.710 

Postmaster Postage meter 431 
Warren Welder Travel expenses 432 

948.28 
45.47 

$2.391 Knox Motor Service Freight charges 433 6.07 
2.160 Myers & Litwiller Teaching services-Harry Fisch 434 360.00 
2.160 Ratzlaff Motor Sales Teaching services-Theodore Krein 435 225.00 
1.304 Kiplinger Washington Editors, Inc. Subscription 436 20.00 
506.54 John Weitzel Phone calls 437 15.70 
1.904 Postmaster Bulk mailing permit 438 30.00 
1.780 Connie Peterson Travel expenses 439 21.60 
1.302 EDRS-National Cash Reg. Co. Supplies 440 4.04 
2.391 Publication Services Supplies 441 2.25 
2.391 Thomas Y. Crowell Co. Book 442 5.95 

SVC BUILDING FUND Acct. 2-506.3 over-reimbursed 443 23.00 
.720 University of Illinois Articulation conference 444 34.00 
2.32 Society for Visual Educ. Supplies 445 3.00 
1.302 Esalen Brochures Supplies 446 2.00 

VOID 447 
1.720 Edward Sabol Travel expenses 448 314.18 
2.719 Medi-Visuals Registration fee 449 20.00 
1.909 Jahn Weitzel Supplies-Health 0cc. 

Tea 450 7.40 
1.909 Evangeline Shank Supplies-Health 0cc. 

Tea 451 7.07 
2.391 Virginia Wheeler Supplies 452 6.00 
2.396 Dave Matthews P.E. Directory 453 2.95 
2.394 Nasca Supplies 454 1.50 
1.302 Natl. Comm. for Social Work Careers Supplies 455 2.50 
2.714 U. of Wisconsin Extension Registration fee 456 10.00 
1.740 APGA 1969 Convention Registration fees 457 41.00 

Total Disbursements $ 3,016.79 

Less ck. #429-Prev. reimbursed 800.00 
Less ck. #443-not to be reimbursed 23.00 

TOTAL FOR FEBRUARY REIMBURSEMENT $ 2,193.79 

'ance in $ 
2,193.79

tal in $ 

11.710

4.304



-2-

S a C F - HSite and Construction Fund - Harris Trust 

B o H D 3 1Balance on Hand December 31, 1968

R I
I

Receipts: Investments
Investment Income

$$197,380.00
2,620.00

$ 2$ 23,943.39

2 000 0200 0 0

TTote' Available: 223,943.39

Disbursements:
investments 1196 866.00 196,866.00

B o H J 3Balance on Hand January 31, 1969 $ollaar29„

S a C F - DSite and Construction Fund - Dixon National

B o H D 3Balance on Hand December 31, 196£3 $344,269.13

R VReceipts: Vocational Equipment $$ 7,161.00 7,161.00

TTotal Available: 351,430.13

Disbursements:
Disbursements 296,802.93 2 8296 802 93

a o H J 3aalance on Hand January 31, 1969 $$ 54,627.20

-2-

Site and Construction Fund Harris Trust 

Balance on Hand December 31, 1968 23,943.39 

Receipts: Investments $197,380.00 
Investment Income 2,620.00 200 00 

Tote' Available: 223,943.39 

Disbursements: 
investments 196 866.00 196,866.00 

Balance on Hand January 31, 1969 $ollaar29„ 

Site and Construction Fund Dixon National 

Balance on Hand December 31, 196£3 $344,269.13 

Receipts: Vocational Equipment 7,161.00 7,161.00 

Total Available: 351,430.13 

Disbursements: 
Disbursements 296,802.93 296 802 93 

aalance on Hand January 31, 1969 54,627.20 

000 00



Treasurer's Treasurer's Report Page 3 

Funds Invested

CCertificates of Deposit Bond & Interest ((11 330
-HU.S. Treasury Bills - Harri Site & Construction (4(4-3-69) 11S

- U.S. Treasury Bills - Harris Trust Site & Construction (3(3-27-69) 449
ITe -U.S. 1):eas - Rock Falls Bond & Interest (5-1(5- 38,338

U -U.S. Treasury Bills - Rock Falls Educational ((3- 99S
T -U.S. Treasury Bills - Rock Falls Site & Construction (5(5-29-69) 558

-U.S. Treasury Bills - Rock 'Falls LeLo ((4- 26,167.97
-U.S. Treasury Bills - Rock Falls Building ((6- 29,115.35
-U.S. Treasury Bills - Rock Falls Building ((2- 558

U.S. Treasury Bills - Rock Falls Educational (4-(4- 449
T -HaU.S. Treasury Bills - Harris Trust Site & Construction ((3- 11
T -T.S. Treasury Bills - Rock Falls Building ((8- 23,792.32

O -U.S. Rock Falls Educational ((2- 774

Total Invested $$908

Report Page 3 

Funds Invested 

Certificates of Deposit Bond & Interest (11-20-69) $ 30,000.00 
U.S. Treasury Bills -Harris Trust Site & Construction (4-3-69) 1S6,366.00 
U.S. Treasury Bills Harris Trust Site & Construction (3-27-69) 49,206.50 
U.S. ITeasury Bills Rock Falls Bond & Interest (5-15-69) 38,37.4.99 
U.S. Treasury Bills -Rock Falls Educational (3-13-69) 99,083.75 
U.S. Treasury Bills Rock Falls Site & Construction (5-29-69) 58,328.80 
U.S. Treasury Bills -Rock Lend & Interest (4-30-69) 26,167.97 
U.S. Treasury Bills -Rock Falls Building (6-30-69) 29,115.35 
U.S. Treasury Bills -Rock Falls Building (2-28-69) 58,181.75 
U.S. Treasury Bills -Rock Falls Educational (4-1-69) 49,555.00 
U.S. Treasury Bills -Harris Trust Site & Construction (3-6.69) 175,222.30 

Treasury Bills Rock Falls Building (8-31-69) 23,792.32 
O.S. Treasury Bills Rock Falls Educational (2-27-69) 74,372.50 

Total Invested $908,208.23 

(11-20-69) $ 30,000.00
Harris Trust 1S6,866.00

49,206.50
1):easury Bills (5-15-•69) 38,314.99

(3-13-69) 9S,083.75
58,328.80

Loud & Interest (4-30-69)
(6-30-69)
(2-28-69) 58,181.75
(4-3-69) 49,555.00
(3-6-69) 175,222.80
(8-31-69)

Treasury Bills - (2-27-69) 74,372.50

$908,238.23



SAUC "ALLEY SAUX VALLEY COLLEGE STUDENT LOAN FUND 

Period Ended 1-31-69

BALANCE BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS: 

-,h BEV:g $ Cv-A: in Bail:); $ 1,040.24 

Ncte3 Recc vable 4,275.30 Notes Rec: /aLle 4,275.30 

$ 5,315.24 

1,77.2TJ.T7.7 AND LTL12,1 17.-7. AYD NET WORTH: 

-ante .7 able 2,000.00 AccoJnts $ 2,000.00 

Fun 2,f89.53 $ 2,E89.5:.; 

Nab Nab 625.66 
3,315.24 

2$ 5,315.24 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

IPtCC 

!lame S 58.99 

naco-1- 600.03 

658.99 

E)Y-

33.33 

r 7: 625.66 625.6E 

COLLEGE STUDENT LOAN FUND 

Period Ended 1-31-69

SHEET 

ASSETS: 

C in 1,040.24 

$ 5,315.24 

NET WORTH: 

Acco $ 

$ 

625.66 
3,315.24 

$ 5 315.24 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

58.99 

600.03 

658.99 

33.33 



SAUK BOOKSTORE SAUIC VALLEY COLLEGE BOOXSTORE 

Period Ended 1-31-69 Endad 1-31-6 

BALANCE SnELT liALANCE 

ASSETS: 

in Bank Cash in Baak

T 

1 1, 0-. 3)

6-30-68 17,102.69 Inventory 6-30-68 17,102.69

In . 1p Cash Petty Cash 03

ar-

.1' • 

LIABILITIES LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH:

t.7• '• 

Accounts Payat.le $ .4-00 Accounts Payal•le $ ; 0.00

Equity $ 0,357.!J4Fund Equity $ 8,357.1)A

Loss (- 4,549.36) 4 .Net Loss (- 4,549.36) 4 .5.3

2) $ 2) '°" 53
-----------

PROFIT AND LOSS 

INCOME: 

Textbook Sales 43,656.15 Textbook Sales $ 43,656.15 
Supplies Salng 4,081.11 
Miscellaneoue Sales Miscellaneouz Sales 3,453.45 

Saiss Paperback Sala 425.75 
Sales Coll,:lc d Sales Tax Collcc'cc:d 2,555.03 

$ 54,176.49 

EXPENSES: 

Textboaks Purchased Textbooks Purchased $ 44,922.53 
Supplies Purchased Supplies Purchased 2,415.25 
Miscellaneous Purchases. Miseallaneous Purchases. 4,028.71 

Purchased Paperbacks Purchased 169.02 
Sales Tax Paid 1,913.41 Sales Tax Paid, 1,918.41 
Transportation Charges . Transportation Charges . 1,015.46 
Salaries cages Salaries and cages 3,944.95 
Supplies Expenses Supplies Expenses 149.79 
Other Other Expenses 143.85 
Over Under Over and Under 11.48 
Travel 6.40 

$ .$ 53,725.85 

Loss on basis to Net Loss on cash basis without ragnrd to Invenory or 
Accounts Payable (- Al:,49.36) Accounts Payable (- Al.A9.36) 

VALLEY COLLEGE 

ASSETS: 

Cash 

Inventory 

Petty 

AND NET WORTH: 

Fund 

Net .5.3 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

$ 

INCOME: 

$ 
Supplies Sal 4,081.11 

3,453.45 
Paperback 425.75 

Tax 2, 555.03 
$ 54,176.49 

EXPENSES: 

$ 44,922.53 
2,415.25 
4,028.71 

Paperbacks 169.02 

1,015.46 
and 3,944.95 

149.79 
Expenses 143.85 

and 11.48 
Travel 6.40 

53,725.85 

Net cash without ragnrd Invenory or 



STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND 

Yearbook Student Yearbook $ 1,961.533 30,i90.18 30,790.18
$ Expense 4 961.56 Athletic Enpense 4,274.36

Expense Debate Expense 772.51
Drama Expense 662.23
Music Expense 141.42
Student Activity Expense 6,241.93
Festival of Arts -0-
Student Newspaper 504.11
Contingency Other 381.42
Contingency Equipment 330.00
Student Activity Scholarships 700.00

Experses 
1969 

Statement of Income and Experses 
January 31, 1969 

Fund Expenses incov.e. Fund Expenses incov.e.

Application Fee Application Fee $ 7,880.00
Income Canteen Services Income 2,198.35
Income Comprehensive Fee Income 20,081.74

Income Athletic Income 276.75
Drama Income Drama Income 196.00

Income Student Activity Income 90.00
Income Student Newspaper Income -0-

Income -3-Investment Income -0-
Income Miscellaneous Income 26.25

Sales Vocational Project Sales 41.09

360.00 

Cheerleaders Cheerleaders 209.60 7_16 f 209.}_6 _7_16 209.16

January Fund Equity Through January 31, 1969

•••••••••..... 

Investments $ Otner Feeds Accounts: Investments -0- Due Other Funds and Agency Accouats:

Cash 173.00 Petty Cash 173.00 5.00 Late Registration $ 5,00
Charges 7,115.90 Out-Dist. Charges 7,715.90

Receivable 54,540.24 Tuition 124,330.00 Accounts Receivable 54,540.24 Student Tuition 121,330.00
Building Due Building 102.17

Cash Bank 133,026.08 Education 1,800.72 Cash In Bank 133,026.08 Due Education 1,800,72
Stie-Const. -0-Stie-Coust. -0-

I.oarLoan Due Student 449.32
Care Child Care 651.09

Parking Parking 3,106.46
IACJC -18.99 IACJC -18.99

Refund -650.00 Tuition Refund -650.00
FUND EQUITY: 

6-30-68-$35,168.63 6-30-68-$35,166.63 
1-31-69-$14,581.02 49,749.65 Thru 1-31-69-$14,581.02 49 749• 65 

$ 14,581.02

Total Liabilities and 
Assets Total Assets $187,741.32 Net Worth $187 741.32 

ASSETS LIABILITIES 

STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND 

Statement of Income and 
January 31, 

$ 7,880.00 
Canteen Services 2,198.35 
Comprehensive Fee 20,081.74 
Athletic 276.75 

196.00 
Student Activity 90.00 
Student Newspaper -0-
Investment 
Miscellaneous 26.25 
Vocational Project 41.09 

Student 1
Athletic ,,274.3
Debate 772.51 
Drama Expense 662.23 
Music Expense 141.42 
Student Activity Expense 6,241.93 
Festival of Arts -0-
Student Newspaper 504.11 
Contingency Other 381.42 
Contingency Equipment 
Student Activity Scholarships 700.00 

209.60 

Fund Equity Through 31, 1969 

_

$ 14,581.02 

ASSETS LIABILITIES 

-0- Due and Agency 

Petty Late Registration 
Out-Dist. 

Accounts Student 
Due 102.17 

In Due 
Due 
Due Student 449.32 
Child 651.09 

3,106.46 

Tuition 
FUND EQUITY: 
Thru 
Thru 

Total Liabilities and 
Total $187,741.32 Net Worth $187 741.32 

Due 

Thru 



Check Check 
 To DascriaaionNumber Paid To Deacriaaion Amount !.mount 

2134 Shemin Co. - supplies fox Flay 2134 Sherwin-Williams Co. - Drama - suppliea for Play 
2135 Simpson-Fowalaon - Drama-aupplies for Flay 2135 Simpson-Foweloon Lumber Co. - Drama-nupplies fon Play 
2136 North Side Lumber Drama - aupaliea Play 2111 North Side Lumber Co. - Draza aurlies for flay 
2137 Photography - Student Newspaper - prlaata 2137 Putnam Photography - Student Newspa?er priets 
2138 VOID 2138 VOID 
2139 Thomeway Lines Inc. - Athletics - Swim trips Linea-ea/C.:II:ago 2139 Thomeuay Lines lac. - Athletics Swiu Team tripe to Lincoln/Chicago 
2140 SVC Student Loan - Jankin 2140 SVC Student Loan Fund - Repaid by Gerald JenLin 

holiday Freaport - - Basketball Tournazeat/Fareepoat 2141 Holiday Inn of Freeport - Athletics - BaelnAtball Tournanent/Eneeport 
Athletics - Basketball - Mai ana Freupoat 

2143 Thomcway Linea Inc. - - iaasketball Team to Lar",range/Raa 
2144 Starling Caviare Ca:ter - Newspaper 
2143 Thomeway LElea jrc. - Athletics - iasketball Tea Li trips tp LaGrange/BanTcy1C3.00 
2144 Sterling Cauera Canter Student Uewapaper Polaroid Outfit,$133.67--

Student Yearbook, Film and bulbs, $12.33 Student Yearbook, Film and bulbs, $12.33 
2145 Denn:.s - Tuition - 2145 Dennis Buccola - Tuition Refund - dropped 3 hours 
2146 Tim - Tuitioa - ec, attend-droaped 2146 Tim Schmitt - Tuition Refund - decided not to attend-dropped 12 hours 

Covert - Athletics - - 1959 2147 George Covert - Athletics - Basketball Official - January 9, 1969 
Jim Hoagarwerf Baaketball - 1969 2148 Jim Hoogerwerf - Athletica - Basketball Official - January 9, 1969 

Student ruad - U. niosi$102.CO; 2149 SVC Student Loan Fund - Repaid by H. Rlos/$102.CO; Jenkin/$.50 
2150 Education - 23. 0 SVC Education Fund - Due Education 
2151 SVC euilding Fund - Due Building 215]. SVC Building Fund - Due Building 
2152 District 2152 SVC Education Fund - #302 Out of District 
2153 American Yearbook Compaay - Yearbook - copies 215S American Yearbook Cumpaay - Student Yearbcck - deposit for 750 copies 
2154 Uniforms - Miscellaneous - Uniforms 2154 Uniforms To You - Miscellaneous - Nurses Uniforms 
2155 Sears, - 1k  2155 Sears, Roebuck and Co. - Drama f; 7s - saes - electric and sabre and material 
2156 SVC - 215E SVC Student Loan Fund - Sauk Valley College Foundation 
2157 Frank - Chcarlaadera' - BasketLall Camas 2157 Frank Palumbo - Cheerleaders' - meals for BaaketLall Gemea 

2158 SVC Loam - repaid MeDieitt 2158 SVC Student Loan - repaid by Terry MeDi7itt 
Jerry - - co 2159 Jerry Mathis - Debate - Trip to I.S.U. Touraament 

2160 The Daily Gazette - - Hall Lecture/Advertising 2160 The Daily Gazette - Student Activity - Gordon Hail Lecnarei2.dvertising 

2161 Blankenberg - Stud:arta Yearbook - 
Ohild 

2161 Blanken6erg Studio - Student Yearbook - Facalty pictures and negatives 
2162 Del Farm Foods - Care - Food supplies 
2163 Sullivan's - - Ties 2163 Sullivan's - Music - Ties for Choir 

Student •- hepaid N'ancy Bajema 2164 SVC Student Loan - Repaid by Wancy )1ajema 
Dca - tuition 2165 Don S. Woodard - Change due from heck ($995.00) paid loan and tuition 

,2166 Frank Palumbo - Tlaar ,2166 Frank Palumbo Athletics - Timer and Scorer for Joliet Game, 1-9-69 
2157 Thomeway Lines - Athletics - Nilos 1-7-69 2167 Thomeway Lines - Athletics - Trans. to Niles Game, 1-7-69 
2168 2168 VOID 

Men's Association - 2169 Young Men's Christian Aseociation - Athletics - Pool rent for December 
2170 SVC Student Loan Fund - 2170 SVC Student Loan Fund - Repaid by Don Woodard 

Barry Johnson - Oeher Expenses 2171 Barry Johnson - Contingency Other - IACJC Ere arses for 2 trips/Chicago 

7;2..91 7 .91 
14.1a 14.13 
6.20 

154.0a 154.00 

ff).50 
' 2142 Frank Palumbo - Athlatica Banketball Meaio Ann mileage to Freeport 

STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND 

.eaoaaea 19O -.inauary 1969 

Balance on 1968 
January 
Balance on hand Dec amber 31, 1968 
January Receipts 

Minus Disbursements below 
January 

Minua Disbursements listed below 
Balance dia-iwazy 31, 1969 

DISBURSEMENTS 

115 675.11 115 &75 11 
156,335.36 
23,309.28 

*133.026.08 :133,226.93 

54.50 
77.76 

eay1C3.00 

146.30 
30.00 

120.00 
20.00 

102.50 
20.00 

102.5J 
124.00 

12,603.30 
189.30 

12,605.30 
1,500.00 
242.97 
119.43 

4a/4ea.a3 
115 

600.00 600.03 
75.00 

75.0U 
25.60 
75.00 

283.50 
21.84 
285.50 
28.02 
26.25 
102.00 
747.00 747.00 

10.00 
11'3.00 119.00 

108.00 
104.00 
103.00 
3.).70 33.70 

STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND 

hand Decamber 31, 
Receipts 

listed 
Balance 31, 1969 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Number Paid

156,335.36 
23,309.28 

-Williams Drama - 
Lumber Co. 
Co. - for 

Putnam 

Team to 
Fund Repaid by Gerald 

2141 Inn of Athletics 
2142 Frank Palumbo - mileage to 

Athletics trips 
Student Polaroid Outfit,$133.67--

Buccola Refund dropped 3 hours 
Schmitt Refund decided not 12 hours 

2147 George Basketball Official January 9, 
2148 - Athletica Official January 9, 
2149 SVC Loan Repaid by Jenkin/$.50 

SVC Fund Due Education 

SVC Education Fund - #302 Out of 
Student deposit for 750 

To You Nurses 
Roebuck and Co. electric and sabre and material 

Student Loan Fund Sauk Valley College Foundation 
Palumbo meals for 

Student by Terry 
2159 Mathis Debate Trip I.S.U. Touraament 

Student Activity Gordon 
Studio Facalty pictures and negatives 

2162 Del Farm Foods - Care - Food supplies 
Music for Choir 

2164 SVC Loan by 
2165 S. Woodard Change due from heck ($995.00) paid loan and 

Athletics and Scorer for Joliet Game, 1-9-69 
Trans. to Game, 

VOID 
2169 Young Christian Athletics Pool rent for December 

Repaid by Don Woodard 
2171 Contingency IACJC for 2 trips/Chicago 

6.20 

146.30 
30.00 

120.00 
20.00 
20.00 

124.00 
189.30 

1,500.00 
242.97 
119.43 

75.00 
25.60 

21.84 

28.02 
26.25 
102.00 

10.00 

104.00 

11'3.00 



Check 
Mother Te 

72 Coza:o 2172 -Coza:o - - 
2173 - 2173 Moraany - - 

Loa:. FLold - 2174 LYC Loa:. FLold - 
Griaiaaa lac. eolho 2175 Griaiaaa lac. - eolho 

2176 SVC Payro17. OhilL Cara - .o; o 2176 SVC Payro17. OhilL Cara - CoLtar,-.o; fc-o 
SVC Eaildiug Fund -- goo oo 
;202 Speach-$11.607 

2177 SVC Eaildiug Fund -- goo oo 
;202 Speach-$11.607 

217g SVC Book Stars - - 217g SVC Book Stars - Child - 
2179 Educatioaa fund - 2179 Educatioaa fund - Chi
2130 Dixon Cxoera Canter - S :.. .7earbooO 2130 Dixon Cxoera Canter - c :..tao ..7earbooO 

SVC 2181 SVC E.O•c.,..;:ic.-.71 •-
2182 OLaasi services 2182 SVC OLaasi - oo, services 
2183 SVC Educatiaual Fund - Drama - 2183 SVC Educatiaual Fund - Drama - 

Charlene Walla - Tuition Rcfuad ?arc,.: 2184 Charlene Walla - Tuition Rcfuad - ?arc,.: 
American Jet Sprty industriao, Inc. - 218r, American Jet Sprty industriao, Inc. - 

2186 Charic ?'ease - Toition Refund - Dropped ).2. 2186 Charic ?'ease - Toition Refund - Dropped ).2. 
SVC Fund - Papaid by Jonas Kin 2137 SVC Saudeeo Fund - Papaid by Jonas Kin 
SVC Szudent Loan enad - Kapaid by Robert Haary 218E SVC Szudent Loan enad - Kapaid by Robert Haary 

2189 SVC Student Loan Fuud - Repaid by Leoni.e. Foy 2189 SVC Student Loan Fuud - Repaid by Leoni.e. Foy :- 
2190 Phil Diamond Athletics - Dues for Track Gauen 2190 Phil Diamond - Athletics - Dues for Track Gauen 

Jerry Mathis mcalc and lodging/ISU-oreal 2191 Jerry Mathis - - mcalc and lodging/ISU-oreal (z-
2192 James Barber - Debate - ISU-Normal Speech Tournta.ont - 2192 James Barber - Debate - ISU-Normal Speech Tournta.ont - 
2193 Rosc.mary Shipman - Tuition Refund - Droppe. I loarr 2193 Rosc.mary Shipman - Tuition Refund - Droppe. I loarr 

James Redlay Application refund - pa.;.d t•: ̀ca 2194 James Redlay - Application refund - pa.;.d t•: ̀ca 
2195 Barry Jolinson - Contingency Other - IACJC .:ocooaa co' 

trip to Springfiald for Board of IP:actors cams::, 
2195 Barry Jolinson - Contingency Other - IACJC CnicaL.) .oa:-.:ocooaa co' 

trip to Springfiald for Board of IP:actors cams::, 
2196 Holiday Inn East - Barry Johnvoa IACJC Eoar.i of Diaatea:i - r - 0 2196 Holiday Inn East - Barry Johnvoa IACJC Eoar.i of Diaatea:i aoiaafall r 0 

SVC Educational Fund - Memo pads for A.S.D. 2197 SVC Educational Fund - Memo pads for A.S.D. 
2193 Douglas E. Sutton Chaage due from $1,000. check Sl40.; 2193 Douglas E. Sutton - Chaage due from $1,000. check (pe.2.d Sl40.; 

David D. Lowe •- Change due from $1,000. check (pail tuition F:160.) 2199 David D. Lowe •- Change due from $1,000. check (pail tuition F:160.) 
2200 2200 Nora 0avaaaugh - Tuition Refund - Dropped hours Nora 0avaaaugh - Tuition Refund - Dropped 3 hours 
2201 2201 Ernest ier.;ey - Tuition Refund Droppod 13 hours -- Ernest ier.;ey - Tuition Refund Droppod 13 hours -- Drafted 
2202 2202 John Ferri3 - Athletics - Basketball Official - 3 John Ferri3 - Athletics - Basketball Official - 1L:!j(13 
220 220 Joa McDonald - - - Joa McDonald - - 13nskat.all - 
2204 2204 Dan ;,thlatics Maalo for Swim ai 1-22-69 Dan Manee ;,thlatics Maalo for Swim Thai 1-22-69 
2205 2205 Sharon McCullium - Accounts Receivable - Foundation - Raceivorl Sharon McCullium - Accounts Receivable - Foundation - Raceivorl Scholaralalp 
2206 2206 J. S. Latta and Son - Child Care - aliao and play 84.66 J. S. Latta and Son - Child Care - Sup.aliao and play caolpment 84.66 
2207 Kenneth White •- Accounts ReccivaUe - Received  100.00 Kenneth White •- Accounts ReccivaUe - .7  - Received Schclarabi,, 100.00 
2238 2238 Sterling Noma Tape Company - Nurses pins 2 Sterling Noma Tape Company - Nurses pins 17. 2 
2209 2209 SVC Payroll - Child Care Salariea - 2nd half January, 1.Y:›9 83.0C SVC Payroll - Child Care Salariea - 2nd half January, 1.Y:›9 83.0C 
2210 2210 Frank Palumbo - Zaals for Basketball Taaw and Chcoorleaders - 1-25-69 50.03 Frank Palumbo - Zaals for Basketball Taaw and Chcoorleaders - 1-25-69 50.03 
2211 2211 Bailey & Lac. Athletics Baseball 47.7:t Bailey & -Lac. - Athletics - Baseball beta 47.7:t 
2212 2212 Frank Dui Athletics - StaLe team Official for meets 15.00 Frank Dui Athletics - StaLe team Official for 3 meets 15.00 
2213 2213 Frank Palumbo - Athletics - Scorur and timer for Basketball aama 1-2B-69 Frank Palumbo - Athletics - Scorur and timer for Basketball aama 1-2B-69 1C.00 
2214 2214 Dan Mabee -• Athletics •- Meals for Swim Team - Svim meat at Elgia 1-30-69 20.30 Dan Mabee -• Athletics •- Meals for Swim Team - Svim meat at Elgia 1-30-69 20.30 

2215 2215 Youngjohn Enterprises Inc. - Athletics Swimmin3 Tachaique Charts 16.75 Youngjohn Enterprises Inc. - Athletics Swimmin3 Tachaique Charts 16.75 
2216 2216 Barry Johnaou IACJC Travel expensa - Trip to Chicago 1-23-6.:) 26.03 Barry Johnaou IACJC Travel expensa - Trip to Chicago 1-23-6.:) 26.03 
2217 2217 Nancy Bajema - Received Foundation Scholarship 11).00 Nancy Bajema - Received Foundation Scholarship 11).00 

2218 2218 Jeffry Okland - Tuition Refund - Dropped hours 40.00 Jeffry Okland - Tuition Refund - Dropped 4 hours 40.00 

2219 2219 SVC Student Loan Fund - Repaid by William 1..E11,$50.50z Joa Olalde,$101.80 SVC Student Loan Fund - Repaid by William 1..E11,$50.50z Joa Olalde,$101.80 152.30 

2220 2220 Thomas LeMaine - Application Refund -Paid lf.cation foe tw.ca Thomas LeMaine - Application Refund -Paid fo lf.cation foe tw.ca lO.00 

2221 Vincent Kerkett Applicatioa Refund appliaation fca 2221 Vincent Kerkett Applicatioa Refund - appliaation fca trice 10.00 

2222 Mary Ana Fiercesen •-Tuitiao Ratand DrappA d 2222 Mary Ana Fiercesen •-Tuitiao Ratand DrappA 30. d 3 ;lours 

2223 

00 

2223 Walter ; Out of Diatrict, Walter Env.).- Ilefunl,fli,,0.0 ; Out of Diatrict, $471.20 631.20 

2224 SVC Student Loan Fund by Nc,ac? 2224 SVC Student Loan Fund - by Nc,ac? f,ajama 100.50 

Check 
Mother Te 

21 - - - 
Moraany - 

2174 LYC 
2175 - 

CoLtar,- fc-
2177 

Child 
Chi

ctao .
2181 E.O•c.,..;:ic.-.71 •-

SVC - oo,

2184 - 
218r,

2137 Saudeeo 
218E 

:- 
- 

2191 - - (z-

2194 - 
CnicaL.) .oa:-

aoiaafall 
2197 

- (pe.2.d 
2199 

3 
Drafted 

1L:!j(1
13nskat.all 

Manee Th
Scholaralalp 

Sup. caolpment
2207 .7 - Schclarabi,,

17.

- - - beta 
3 

1C.00 

4 
152.30 

fo lO.00 

- trice 
30. 3 ;lours 

10.00 
00 

Env.).- Ilefunl,fli,,0.0 $471.20 631.20 

- f,ajama 100.50 

S

- -
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EDUCATIONAL FUND EDUCATIONAL FUND 

Description Description of Accounts

1.110.00 ADMIN SALARIES 
501,1 11.00 PROCESSING SALARIES 
50 1.110.60 GENERAL ADMIN SALARIES

501,1 20.00 BUSINESS SERVICES SALARIES 
501,1 11.00 DATA PROCESSING SALARIES

301,130.00 SERVICES SALARIES 
501,1 20.00 BUSINESS SERVICES SALARIES
301.130.00 STUDENT SERVICES SALARIES
501,15040 SALARIES 501.150.60 FEDERAL WORK STUDY SALARIES
501.151.00 -BUILDING 
501,152.00 -LIBRARY 
501.151.00 FEDERAL WORK STUDY-BUILDING

301,1 53.00 -INSTRUCTIONAL 
501,152.00 FEDERAL WORK STUDY-LIBRARY
301,1 53.00 FEDERAL WORK STUDY-INSTRUCTIONAL
501.15440 -CHILD CARE 501.154.G0 FEDERAL WORK STUDY-CHILD CARE
511.155.00 -PARKING 
501,156.60 -OFFICES 
511.155.60 FEDERAL WORK STUDY--PARKING

501,1 .00 SALARIES 
5,11,156.60 FEDERAL WORK STUDY-OFF ICES

501,1 71.00 -BUILDING 
501.1 70.00 STATE WORK STUDY SALARIES
501.1 71.00 STATE WORK STUDY-BUILDING
5(31.172_.60 -OTHER 
501.200 40 INSTITUTIONAL SERV 
501.1 72.00 STATE WORK STUDY-OTHER
501.200.00 INSTITUTIONAL CONTR SERV
7,0 1,301.00 ADMIN SUPPLIES-OFFICE PRESIDENT 
SO 1,30740 SERVICES SUPPLIES 
;01,301.00 ADMIN SUPPLIES-OFFICE OF PRESIDENT
50 1,302.00 STUDENT SERVICES SUPPLIES
301.3 03.00 ADMIN SUPPLIES-DEAN INSTR 301.303.00 ADM N SUPPLIES-DEAN OF INSTR
301.304.00 ADMIN SUPPLIES--BUS SERVICES 301.304.30 ADM N SUPPL1ES-BUS SERVICES
50 05.301,3 05.60 A SU -PLADM N & DESUPPL I ES-PLANN I NG OEVEL
30 0 A S -P RE501.3 06.00 ADM N SUPPLIES-PUBLIC RELATIONS
30 1.307.00 ADMI SUPPL I -WORKROOM 543.73 0 501,307.00 ADM N SUPPLIES-WORKROOM 543.7 5143.73 211.12 543.7..; 754.90 cR 1.900.00 211.12 2.443.73 7514.90 cli 1.900.00 2.443.73 2.443.73 2.443.73
301,3 08.00 PROCESSING SUPPLIES 395.66 )01,3 08.00 DATA PROCESSING SUPPLIES 395.66 395.66 382.51 395.66 13.15 38751 '400.00 13.15 4.34 400.00 4.34 14.314 4.34

'.4 01.00 ADMIN SERV-OFFICE PRES 175.50 ( '..1401 .00 ADM N CONTR SERV-OFFICE OF PRES 175.50 175.50 175.50 175.50 .00 175.50 200.00 .00 24.50 200.00 24.50 214.50 24.50
,u1.4 02.00 ADMIN SERV-STUDENT SERVICES 489.39 , u1.1407.00 ADM N CONTR SERV-STUDENT SERVICES 489,39 1489.39 1439.39 4 8 9 3 .00 1439.39 560.00 .CO 70.61 560.00 70.61 70.61 70.61
501.4 03.00 ADMIN SERV-DEAN INSTR 42.50 301,4 03.00 ADM N CONTR SERV-DEAN OF INSTR 42.50 42.50 42.50 42.50 .00 142.50 100.00 .00 57.50 100.00 57.50 57.50 57.50

1,4 04.00 ADMIN SERV-BUSINESS SERVICES 501,1404.00 ADM N CONTR SERV-BUS1NESS SERVICES %04.9104.91 304.91 "04.91 804.91 .00 PO4.91 1,400.00 .00 595.09 1.400.00 595.09 595.09 595.09
501.4 05.00 ADMIN SERV-PLANNING & 25.00 501.4 05.00 ADM N CONTR SERV—PLANNING 8c DEVEL 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 .00 25.00 150.00 .00 125.00 150.00 125.00 125.00 125.00
in 1,4 06.00 ADMIN SERV-PUBLIC RELATIONS 15.50 5 01,4 06.00 ADM N CONTR SERV-PUBLIC RELATIONS 15.50 15.50 1550 15.50 .00 1550 85.00 .00 69.50 69.50 85.00 69.50
30 1,4 07,00 ADMIN SERV-WORKROOM 

69.50
294.11 501.4 07.00 ADM N CONTR SERV—WORKROOM 294.11 794.11 283.86 294.11 10.25 283.86 350.00 10.25 55.39 55.39 350.00 55.39 55.39

1,4 08.00 PROCESSING.-CONTR .60 501.4 03.00 DATA PROCESSING'-CONTR SERV .00 .00 5040 .00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
1,7 10.00 ADMIN -BOARD EOM 733.44 50 1.710.00 ADMIN TRAVEL-BOARD OF EDUC 733.44 733.1414 00.10 124.34 733.144 6 00.10 1.000.00 124.314 266.56 1.000.00 266.56 266.56 266.56

501.7 2.0.00 ADMIN -PRESIDENT • 3.057.57 501.7 20.00 ADMIN TRAVEL-PRESIDENT • 3.057.57 3.057.57 2.549.39 3.057.57 2.5 149.31 503.13503.18 4.500.00 1.1442.43 14.500.00 1.442.143 1.442.143 1.442.43
501.730.00 ADMIN -DEAN INSTR 903.86 501.730.60 ADMIN TRAVEL-DEAN OF INSTR 903.86 903.86 673.45 230.41 903.86 673.45 2.2.00.00 230.141 1,296.14 2.2 00.00 1.206.114 1.296.14 1.206.14

1.740.00 ADMIN -STUDENT SERVICES 1,1:C4.53 50 1,740.00 ADMIN TRAVEL-STUDENT SERVICES 1,8814.53 1,1: C 14.53 1.768.65 1,884.53 115.33 1,768.65 5,7 00.00 115.33 3.815.147 5,7 00.00 3.815.47 3.815.47 3.815.147
501.75040 ADMIN -BUS SERVICES 359.23 301.750 .00 ADMIN TRAVEL-BUS SERVICES 359.23 359.23 285.43 350.23 73.80 285.43 1.700.00 1.340.77 73.80 1.700.00 1,340.77 1.340.77 1.3140.77
501,760.00 ADMIN -PLANNING & DEVEL .00 501,760.00 ADMIN TRAVEL-PLANNING it DEVEL .00 .00 1.6 00.00 .00 1.600.00 1.6 00.00 1.600.00 1.6 00.00

1.7 70.00 ADMIN TRAVEL 'PUBLIC RELATIONS 
1.6 00.00

67.55 67.55 67.55 .00 50 1.770.00 ADMIN TRAVEL-PUBLIC RELATIONS 67.55 67.55 6755 300.00 .00 232.45 300.00 232.45 232.145
30 1,730.60 PROCESSING TRAVEL 

232.145
302_.59 501,780.G0 DATA PROCESSING TRAVEL 302.5) 302.59 248.19 307.5 54.40 748.19 500.60 54.40 197.41 500.00 197.41 197.41 197.41

30 1.901.00 ADMIN OTHER- ADVERTISING 640.85 640.85 604.69 36.16 301,901.00 ADMIN OTHER- ADVERTISING 640.85 640.85 6 04.69 2.10040 36.16 1. 459.15 2.100.00 14459.15 1.1459.15 1,459.15

II 
VI, 

ToTotal 
ExExpenditures

47,547.'; 50.60
1
15.
16.1 X0.93
15.291.53

ILWettlni1.2ILLI4WnV•I 4aVa

47.5

To Date

16.
15,

47.550.60

15,791.53

P MoPrevious Mo. 
To Date

41,42.41.426.714
13.'16.130.93 13.''26.3d
I 3.31 3.300.30

►'Mo. This Mo.

6.1 23 *
2.29
6.123.36 *

1,9
2.25 14.60
1.991.23

8 0788,5 07.04 3 07.038.5 07.014 78.878.8 144.34 9.669.667..70
.0.00 .60 .CO

9,;.'S09/280.76 9.839.330.76 8.418.1413.25 1,41,462.51
6,56,540.91 6. 1406.540.91 5,5,79'2.66 1.241.742.25

1 ; 6313.6 63.09 13.13.663.09 10.553.10,`_:58.52 3 043,1 04.57
2 1412.541.70 2.542.5 141.70 1.91.903.55 63633.15
1.5511,554.40 1.51.554.40 1 427.1.1477.75 12126.65

11,954.41 11.11.954.43 9. 249.6214.33 2.337.330.05
.0.00 .0.00

3.4493.1449.97 3,43,449.97 3.410.3.447. 7 .0.00
7. 3.35 7.7 7.7 367.736.85 7.687.6814.65 10102.20
5.2.365.286.24 5,2.5,286.24 5.275,271.2.4 1515.00

904.9014.13 049 04.13 3 32 7272.05
5.35.343.24 5,3485.343.214 4 4034,9 140.72 074 07.52

43430.10 43430.10 33333.09 14741 74 .01
1.01.055.17 1,01.055.17 674.746 74.714 33330.43

60605.50 60605.50 599.4590.143 6.6.07

Budget

98.125.00 
32.370.00 
98.125.00

50.265.00 
32.370.00

141.910.00 
50.265.00

141.910.00
100.0 00.00 100.000.00

50.

Unexpended

16.1
50.574.40
16.189.02

5 4.

Unencumbered

16.
50.5714.40
16.189.02

34.34.973.47 714.07334.973.47
3,453,402.96 5 14053.402.96

00.100 0 00.00 00100 0 00.00
9.330.76 73 9,;30.76 9,330.76 9,0;30.76 CR
6.540.91 cR 6.5 40.91 CR 6,540.91 6,5 140.91 CR
3.663.09 7R 13663.0-5 CR 13.663.09 13663.09 CR
2.5141.70 -7 2.541.70 CR 2.5 141.70 2.541.70 CR
1.554.40 1.554.40 CR 1.554.140 r.R 1,554.40 CR

1 1.954.43 rR11.054.1 ('.3 13.. (1 54.43 CR 11.c, 514.43 CR
12.1400.00 1 2,4 00.00 12.400.00 12.4 00.00 124 00.00 12.1400.00

3.449.97 C3 3.4149.97 CR 3.4 149.97 ;',TZ 3.1+149.97 CR
7.786.35 72 7,786.35 CR 

12.600.00 
7.786.35 71 7,786.35 CR
7.313.76 1 2600.00 7.313.76 7.3 13.76

1.300.00 
7.313.76

395.37 1.300.00 395.87 395.37
8.900.00 

395.87
3'951.76 8.000.00 3551.76 35 51.76

900.00 
3.551.76

469.90 0 00.00 '469.90 1469.90 469.90
6.2 00.00 5.7144.33 6.3 00.00 5,7 44.33 5.744.33 5,7 144.33
1,7.0040 594.50 1,200.00 594.50 591450

10.709.10 10.209.10 d.960.42 10.209.10 10209.10 1.2143.63 13.55340 8.960.42 3.3 45.90 1.743.63 13.555.00 3.3145.90 3.3 145.90 3.3 145.90

This Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 
Total 
Expenditures To Date 

Previous Mo. 
To Date of Accounts 

50 GENERAL 47,550.60 47.550.60s 41,42.6.74 23.86 50.574.40 50.5714.40 
DATA 16.1 16.130.93 13.'26.3 2.294.60 16.189.62 16.189.02 

15.291.53 15,791.53 3.300.30 1,991.23 34.973.47 714.073.47 
STUDENT 88.5 07.04 38,5 07.04 78.844.34 9.662.70 5 3,402.96 53. 402.96 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY .00 100 0 00.60 100 0 00.00 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY 9,;.'S0.76 9.830.76 8.413.25 1,462.51 CR 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY 6,540.91 6.5 40.91 5,7 1.242.25 1
FEDERAL WORK STUDY 13. 63.09 13.663,09 10.553.52 3.1 04.57 1 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY 2.5 41.70 2.541.70 1.903.55 633.15 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY 1.5511.40 1.554.40 1.1427.75 126.65 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY 11,954.43 11.954.43 9.6 24.33 2.330.05 43 

7 0 STATE WORK STUDY .00 .00 
STATE WORK STUDY 3.449.97 3,449.97 3.410.97 .00 
STATE WORK STUDY 7.7 36.85 7.684.65 102.20 

CONTR 5.2.36.2.4 5,2.86.24 5.271.2.4 15.00 
OF 904.13 9 04.13 332.08 72.05 

STUDENT 5.343.24 5,348.24 4,9 14032 4 07.52 
OF 430.10 430.10 333.09 

1.055.17 1,055.17 330.43 1
501.3 05.01 ADMIN SUPPLIES-PLANNING DEVEL 605.50 6050 599.43 6.07 59450 
301.3 06.00 ADMIN SUPPLIES-PUBLIC RELATIONS 1

N E S
DATA 

( CONTR OF 
CONTR 
CONTR OF 

50 CONTR 
CONTR DEVEL 
CONTR 
CONTR 

50 DATA SERV 
50 TRAVEL OF 6 

TRAVEL
TRAVEL OF 

50 TRAVEL
TRAVEL
TRAVEL

50 
DATA 

1

11.9514.143

3 32.08



DDes of Accounts

1 A OT ASSOC M
1 AD - E
1,9 AD OTH ME

50 1.9 AD N OTHER-BOARD OF EDUC
5 1. A -501 4 AD OTHER-POSTAG
5 A - E501 AD OTHER-PR EMPLOYEES
5 0 A - S50 09. AD OTHER- SC

1. 1 E1 10. COMMENCEMENT EXPENSE
5 I - S502 IN -TEACHERS SA

To
E
Total 
Expen

22.4 50
111

22.
11.
11.
11.

338

To Date

22.477
1

2
11

28
11,
11,
11.

3 238

P Mo
D

Prev Mo
To Date

22,
11.

11
1 91. 91
1
1

7 0

1.31
1 4 9.

72 2,1 07

T MoTh Mo.

115
99.

0
.

(.1
.

4
.

63

47
.00

63.621.70

E CEDUCA

UBudget Unexpended Unencumbered

2 227 2 22 22250
7 27.500.00 2. 2,433.90
5 0 2 25. 2, 2.
3 1, 0 13,500. 1 0 1,808.
4 2 24. 2, 2.

1 ri 1 C1,149.9 1,1 CR

6 r) 1.675 .00 30 5,94S.66 305.945.66691.675. 5,945.66 5.945.66
250 2.151 T S 1 T S I SUMMER EAC AL AR E S 005 20 05?0.054.93 20.20.054.93 ..0 1 014 (x0546 "3 6,6.054.93 CR

5 2. TIMETitE 8: OPART TIME & OVERLOAD 117 17.17.074.90 1 11 55,4 2.2.002 44,925. 4.925.01
5 250 IIOTHER NSTR SALARIES 116 11 36 113,713 2.22.-) 23.10 227,630 11 111,393
550 L SL SIBRARY 273 73.7 3.950.6-) 20.20.116.12 3.334.57 44.525.00 770 20.574.31

223 --LIBRARY BOOKS REGULAR 1 118 16 18.18.516.43 7 21 7.6 20.40 889 440,5 00.00 221.983 221
50232. AU502,320.000. AUD VLIBRARY & D 10 VISUAL 5.766.19 5,5, 6,6. 9 cR902.89 77,800. 2033.81 22

2 22. SE A VS A VCONTR RV-L1B & . . 666 666 66.91 .00 5 00.00 433.09 433.09
22. --INSTR SUPPLIES BUSINESS 11, 11. 1.1 200.35 3,725.00 22. 27.480.4

5 250 92 SUP I SUHUMANITIES P E S 11. 11. 008 245.65 CR 33 2,437.49 27.437.
550 INDUSTRIAL ED SUPPL I E S 55 18 55, 44.42 533.13 7.0 00.00 11,93 1.981.33

22. MATH SCIENCE SUPPLIES 88, 8,3ts 7,947.597, 353.52 11.8 00.00 33,4 33,498.
22. SUSU 1 SOCIAL STUDIES PP 880 880 775 557. 11.230. 4 24.07 424.07

5 250 PHYSICAL ED SUPPLIES 991 991 778 12.83 170.00 778 78.39
5502 4 AGRICULTURE SUPPLIES 11. 1 271 1.024.66 1 02.49 5.500.00 4,372.85 44.372.
0 1X02.393 SUSART P I ES 116 116 139.09 23.91 250.00 837.0 87.00

..2.399 MMU EUS i C SUPPL I ES 0C3 883 675.22 163.47 1.6 00.00 761.31 761.31
5 050 01 FACULTY COMMITTEE 771 71.02 50.33 20.69 550.00 474 473.93
50250 7. INSTR SUPPLIES UNALLOCATED .00 .4 6,0 00.00 66 66 00.0

250 7, --INSTR TRAVEL BUSINESS 272 2222 113 43.20 .01,005 40 775.50 775.50
2 12. 11 -HUI -H I TIINSTR MA 11, 11. 11.256. .00 22.000. 743.40 743.40
22. INDUSTRIAL ED TRAVEL 4 747 447 430.80 45.40 11, 523.80 523.80
22. MATH SCIENCE TRAVEL 1.358.15 1,1. 1.246.45 111.70 33.750. 2,3923 2.391.35
227 SOCIAL STUDIES TRAVEL 223 232.23 2 .2222.23 10.00 1,0 00.00 767.77 767.77
22. PP I HYSI 115 115 151.20 .00 300.00 143.80 148.80

5 2. AGR I CULTURE TRAVEL 565.40 565.40 522.70 42.70 3.000.00 2.434.60 2434.60
27 T50 2,717.00 ART TRAVEL 212. 221 21.00 .00 .60 75.00 54.00 54.00
2. 1950 7. 18 MUSIC TRAVEL 113 113 90.53 441 2295.60 162..50 162.50

5 2.71950 LIBRARY & A V TRAVEL 221 2 121 180.60 35.00 1,6 00.00 1.384.40 1,384.40
2 22. 20 DID I RRECTO INDUS ED TRAVEL 62622.96 662 562.06 60.90 975.00 352.04 352.04
78 0 P50 2.8 00.00 TUITION PAID 228 287.66 287.66 .00 6.500.00 66.212.34 6.212.3194
3 0 S503.1 01.00 INSTR CONTR SERV-BUSINESS 26 70.2.6 79.90 2.62.679.90 2.2.679.90 .00 2,775.00 95.10 955
3 0 SER 150 3.1 02. HUMANITIES CONTR SERV 17.25 17.17.25 117.2.5 .00 200.00 118 1821

Description of Accounts 
Total 
Expenditures To Date 

Previous Mo. 
To Date This Mo. 

EDUCATIONAL FUND CONTD. 

Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

50 1.902.00 ADMIN OTHER- MEMBERSHIPS 2.477.50 2.47750 2.462.50 15.00 2.700.00 2 22.50 22250 
50 1.903.00 ADAM OTHER-BOARD OF EDUC 11.10 11.10 1.50 9.60 7500.00 2.488.90 2433.90 
50 1.904.00 ADMIN OTHER-POSTAGE 2.290.72 2890.72 1.909.14 082.53 5,5 00.00 2.609,23 2.609.23 
501,905.00 ADMIN OTHER-PROSPECTIVE EMPLOYEES 1,691.16 1,691.16 1.6 91.16 .00 3.500.00 1,8 09.84 1,808.84 
501.9 09.00 ADMIN OTHER-MI SC 1.357.57 1,352.57 1.310.12 47.45 4,000.00 2,647.43 2.647.43 
50 1.9 10.00 COMMENCEMENT EXPENSE 1.149.93 1.149.93 1,149.93 .00 1,149.93 1,149.93 CR 
502,150.00 INSTRUCTION-TEACHERS SALARIES 385.720.34 385.7 29.34 722.1 07.64 63.621.70 691.675.00 30 30 
50 2.151.00 SUMMER TEACHING SAL AR E S 20 054.93 054.93 20.054.93 .00 14.0 00.00 (x054.93:I 6,054.93 CR 
502.160.00 PART OVERLOAD 17,074.94 17.074.90 11.6 10.99 5,450.00 2.2.000.00 4,925.01 4.925.01 
50 2,170.00 OTHER INSTR SALARIES 16.27;6.11 16,236.11 13,713.01 2.3 23.10 27.630.00 11,393.89 11.393.39 
502.180.00 LIBRARY SALARIES 23.950.69 73.950.69 20.116.12 3.334.57 44.525.00 7.0.574.31 20.574.31 
50 2.310.00 LIBRARY BOOKS-REGULAR 18.5 16.43 18.516.43 1 7.6 20.40 896.08 40,500.00 21,983.52 21.983 52 

LIBRARY & AUDIO VISUAL 5.766.19 5,766.14 6,750.08 992.89 7,800.00 2033.81 2.033.81 
50 2.3 21.00 CONTR SERV-LIBRARY & A. V. 66.91 66.91 66.91 .00 500.00 433.09 433.09 
50 2.391.00 INSTR SUPPLIES-BUSINESS 1,744.52 1.244.52 1.044.17 200.35 3,725.00 2.480.43 2.480.43 
50 2.392.00 HUMANITIES SUPPLIES 1.162.51 1.162.51 1.4 08.16 245.65 CR 3,600.00 2,437.49 2437.49 
502.393.00 INDUSTRIAL ED SUPPL I E S 5,018.67 5.013.67 4.405.54 533.13 7.0 00.00 1,981.33 1.981.33 
50 2.394.00 MATH SCIENCE SUPPLIES 8.301.11 301.11 353.52 11.8 00.00 3,498.39 3.498.89 
50 2.395.00 SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPL ES 805.93 805.93 753.65 52.26 1,230.00 4 24.07 424.07 
50 2.396.00 PHYSICAL ED SUPPLIES 91.61 91.61 78.73 12.83 170.00 78,39 78.39 
502.397.00 AGRICULTURE SUPPLIES 1.127.15 1.1 27.15 1.024.66 102.49 5.500.00 4,372.85 4,372.85 

12.393.00 ART SUPPLIES 163.00 163.00 139.09 23.91 250.00 87.00 87.00 
.2.399.00 MUSIC SUPPL I ES 038.69 838.69 675.22 163.47 1.6 00.00 761.31 761.31 

502,4 01.00 FACULTY COMMITTEE 71.02 71.02 50.33 20.69 550.00 478.)3 473.93 
502.40`).00 INSTR SUPPLIES UNALLOCATED .00 .00 6,0 00.00 6.000.00 6.000.00 
50 2.710.00 INSTR TRAVEL-BUSINESS 229.50 22).50 131.30 43.20 1,005 .00 775.50 775.50 
50 2,7 11.00 NSTR TRAVEL-HUMAN ES 1,2.56.60 1.256.60 1,256.60 .00 2,000.00 743.40 743.40 
50 2,712.00 INDUSTRIAL ED TRAVEL 76.20 476.20 430.80 45.40 1.0 00.00 523.80 523.80 
50 2.713.00 MATH SCIENCE TRAVEL 1.358.15 1,358.15 1.246.45 111.70 3,750.00 2,39135 2.391.35 
50 2.714.00 SOCIAL STUDIES TRAVEL 232.23 232.23 222. .23 10.00 1,0 00.00 767.77 767.77 
50 2.715.00 PHYS CAL ED TRAVEL 151.20 151.20 151.20 .00 300.00 143.80 148.80 
502.716.00 AGR I CULTURE TRAVEL 565.40 565.40 522.70 42.70 3.000.00 2.434.60 2434.60 
50 2717.00 ART TRAVEL 21.00 21.00 21.00 75.00 54.00 54.00 
50 2.7 19.00 MUSIC TRAVEL 132.50 132.50 90.53 41.92 295.00 162..50 162.50 
50 2.719.00 LIBRARY & A V TRAVEL 2.15.60 15.60 180.60 35.00 1,6 00.00 1.384.40 1,384.40 
50 2.7 20.00 RECTOR INDUS ED TRAVEL 622.96 622.96 562.06 60.90 975.00 352.04 352.04 
50 00.00 TUITION PAID 287.66 287.66 287.66 .00 6.500.00 6,212.34 6.212.34 
50 3.1 01.00 INSTR CONTR SERV-BUSINESS 70.90 2.679.90 2.6 79.90 .00 2,775.00 95.10 9540 
50 3.1 02.00 HUMANITIES CONTR SERV 17.25 17.2.5 17.25 .00 200.00 182,75 2.75 

Description Expenditures
Previous Mo. 

This 

EDUCATIONAL FUND CONTD. 

50 1,902.00 ADMIN OTHER-ASSOC MEMBERSHIPS 2.477 2.47750 2,462.50 15.00 2700.00 22.50
1.903.00 ADMi 11.10 11.10 1.50 9.60 2.468.90

501.904 40 ADMIN -POSTAGE 2.290.72 2890.72 1.908.1.4 .182.5'3 5.5 00.00 2,609.23 2.609.23
501,905.00 ADMIN -PROSPECTIVE 1.691.16 1,691.16 1.6 91.16 .G0 3,500.00 1,3 08.34 1,808.84
501.9 09.00 ADMIN -MI 1.35757 1,352.57 1.31.0.12 47.45 4.000.00 2,647.43 2.647.43
50 1.0 10.00 1.149.93 1.149.93 1,1 9.93 1,149.93 r 1,149.93 
502.150.00 INSTRUCTION SALARIES 385.720.34 385.7 29.34 07.64

2.151.00 TEACHING 20 054.93 .00 14.000.00 6.054.93 
50 2.160.00 17.074.94 11.6 10.90 5,455.00 22.0 0040 4,925.01
502.170.00 16.236.11 16.2 36.11 13,713.01 27,630.00 11.393.09 11,393.39
502.180.00 SALARIES 73.950.69 70.574.31
50 2310.00 18,5 16.43 896.08 21.983.52 21,98352
50232.0.00 5,766.19 6.759.08 CR 7,800.00 2.033.31
50 2.321.00 SERV-L1BRARY 66.91 66.91
50 2.391.00 1,244.52 1.244.52 1.044.1.7 2./480.4.3 7.480.43
502.3 92.00 SUPPL 1.162.51 1.162.51 1.4 08.16 3.6 00.00 7.437.49
502.393.00 5.0 18.67 5,013.67 4.425.54 1,931.33
50 2.394.00 8,301.11 ts.301.11 7,94759 3,493.39 3,498.89
50 2.395.00 SUPPLIES 805.93 805.93 753.65 57.26 1.230.00
502.396.00 91.61 91.61 78.73 78.39
502.397 40 1.127.15 1.1 27.13 4.372.85
X02.393.00 SUPPL 163.00 163.00 37.00

.2.399.00 C38,69 838.69
502,4 01.00 71.02 478.93

7.400.00 40 6,0 00.00 6.0 00.00
7,710.00 729.50 229.50 131.30

50 2.7 11.00 TRAVEL-HUMANITIES 1,256.60 1.2.56.60 1.256.60 2.000.00
50 2.712.00 476.20 476.20 1,0 00.00
50 2.713.00 1.353.15 3.750.00 2391.35
50 2714.00 232.23
50 2.715.00 PHYSICAL ED TRAVEL 151.20 151.20
50 2.716.00 

2.1.00 21.00
7.7 18.00 132.50 132.50 41.92

50271`1,00 215.60 215.60
50 2.7 20.00 DIRECTOR 622.96

287.66

02.00 182.75
5. 

1982.7)



Descripti o AccountsDescription of Accounts

30 3,1 03.00 INDUSTRIAL ED CONTR SERV3.1 03 IN S

TotTotal 
ExpeExpenditures

31.31.57

daTo date

331.57

Pr Mo.Previous Flo. 
DaTo Date

2.20.07

T Mo. This tit).

111.50

E COEDUCATIONAL FUND CONT. 

UoBudget Unexpended

218.4325 21250.00

Unenbum reUnenburribered

2218.43
50 3,1 04.003.104

.503.1 05.00
S SMATH SCIENCE CONTR SERV

S S SSOCIAL SCIENCE CONTR SERV
5454.33
220.65

5454.33
220.65

5454.33
220.65

.CO 

.0
.00
.00

10100.00
2200.00

4545.17
1179.35

445.17
1179.35503

30 3.1 07.00503.10 AG CONTR SERV 17.17.23 117.25 117.25 .0.00 5500.00 4482.75 4432.75
30 3.1 00.003.109. MMUSIC CONTR SERV 550.00 550.00 550.00 .0.00 1 00.0010 550.00 550.00
30 4.2 00.0050 4 0 1HEALTH SUPPL I ES 118.00 118.00 118.00 .0.00 5500.00 4482.00 4482.00
30 0030 8.4 00.00 REMPLOYERS SHARE RETIREMENT .0.00 4.00 8.8.000.00 8 08.0 00.00 88.0 00.00

8. 0150 8.5 01.00 GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSex L IN 1 113.6 18.31 13,ô1 .813.6 13.3 11, 111,7 13.57 1.1.905.24 117.6 00.00 3.93.`s 31.19 3.3.981.19
?08.502.00-08.502.0 IOTHER INSURANCE 2.489.002.4 8 2.2489.00 2.4 00.002. C .0.00 1 010.0 00.00 77.5 11.00 7,7,511.00
50 01.508.6 01.00 IRENTAL IBM EQUIPMENT 25."25.C 75.40 2525,875.40 2222.0 93.20 3.3.732.20 4 046,0 00.00 2020.1214.60 2020.1 24.60
50 8.6 02.00508 0 OTHER RENTAL 73784.75 7734.75 653.56 1131.19 1 01.5 00.00 7715.25 7715.25
50 8.810.00. 8 10
50 0309.0 00.00

I WINT ON ANT WARRANTS
PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIESPROVI CONTI

.0

.0
.00
.00

.0

.
.00
.00

1515.0 00.00
3 039,6 00.00

15.15.000.00
339.600.00

15,15,000.00
339.6 00.00

5563.0 00.00 AD EQADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT 23.2 3.0 83.39 3.02 3.088,30 21.21.371.00 1.1,717.30 3838.0 00.00 4.01 14.() 11.61 1 141 4.011.61.0
36 3.1 00.0036 0 E BUIEQUIPMENT NEW BUILDING 2529.20 5529.20 52529.20 ..00 99.99.8 00.00 999,2 70.80 909.270.

849.006.03 T 44.0 06. P149.006.081 P49.0 06.0Z3 73 117.174.7731,831.371 117.174.71T1,715,00r .00 `'65.9 86 73x65.993.921 P 6 5,9 9"3.9 2 T

Description of 
Total 
Expenditures To date 

Previous 
To Date 

EDUCATIONAL FUND CONT. 

This Budget Uoexpended Unenbumbe red 

30 03.00 INDUSTRIAL ED CONTR SERV 31.57 31.57 2.0.07 11.50 250.00 218.43 218.43 

50 0440 MATH SCIENCE CONTR SERV 54.33 54.33 54.33 100.00 45.17 45.17 
503,1 05 .00 SOCIAL SCIENCE CONTR SERV 20.65 20.65 20.65 .00 200.00 179.35 179.35 

07.00 AG CONTR SERV 17.25 17.25 17.25 .00 500.00 482.75 432.75 
09.00 MUSIC CONTR SERV 50.00 50.00 50.00 .00 00.00 50.00 50.00 

4,2 00.00 HEALTH SUPPL ES 18.00 18.00 18.00 .00 500.00 482.00 482.00 
308.4 00.00 EMPLOYERS SHARE RETIREMENT .00 40 8.000.00 8.0 00.00 8.000.00 
50 8.5 0140 GROUP HEALTH LIFE INS 13.6 18.31 1 13.31 11,7 13.57 1.905.24 17.600.00 3.931.19 3.981.19 

-08.502.00 OTHER INSURANCE 89.00 2.489.00 2.4 C0.00 .00 10.0 00.00 7.511.00 7,511.00 
508.6 01.00 RENTAL IBM EQUI PMENT 25.":75.40 25,875.40 22.093.20 3.732.20 46.0 00.00 20,124.60 20,124.60 
508.6 02.00 OTHER RENTAL 734.75 734.75 65356 131.19 1,5 00.00 715.25 715.25 

508 10.00 INT ON ANT WARRANTS .00 .00 15.000.00 15.000.00 15,000.00 
509.0 00.00 
563.0 00.00 
363.1 00.00 

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 
ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT 
EQUIPMENT NEW BUILDING 

23.089.39 
5 29.20 

.00 
2 3.088,39 

529.20 
21.371.09 

529.20 

.00 39.6 00.00 
1.717.30 38.000.00 

.00 99.900.00 

39.600.00 
1 4.011.61 
99,270.80 

39.600.00 
14.011.61 
99.270.80 

84 06.0ST 06.0Z3T 731.831.371 117.174.7111.715,000.001 `'65.9`)3.321 865.9 73.92 T 

09.270.80



INTEREST FUND BOND & INTEREST FUND 

Des ADescription of Accounts

401.1 OO.OO BACK TAXES4 00.00

ToTotal 
Re DReceipts

2.2783.77

To Date

2383.777.783

P MoPrevious Mo. 
To Date

2 32.7 33.77

T Mo BThis Mo.

.0.00

Budget UUnexpended Unencumbered

2.7 : 2.7S 3 CR7.733.77 :2 2.
40401.110.00 1967 TAXES 13136.460.65 1 14136.460.65 1314134,717.3) 1.741.743.2.5 613 6.5 00.00 339.35 39.35
4 2401,1 20.00 1968 TAXES .0.00 .CO.00 18188.500.00 188.500.00 188.5 00.00
401,200.00to 1. 00 I L TPAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 8131.63 881.63 881.63 8 az81.63'.'3 81.63 CR
404.0 MOO404.00 I ININTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 14,O 72.1314 7 4.4.072.13 3.33.322.1:3 7750.00 6 06.6 00.00 2322527.87 2527.872.5

143143.398.13 T 1414 -3.398.10 T 140.873.291140.823 r 2.774.391-77 4.:3 T 331,600.0011,6 1 188.201.821188.20 1 188,201.82Y188.20

S C FSITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND

40 7,6 00.00 VOCATIONAL EDUC RE I MSURSEIVENT2, 00 V I MBUR
1+ 14 00 I INVE40 4,0 00.00 INTEREST ON I NVESTMENTS
409.1 00.00 CONTR I BUTI ONS140 00 I B

47.L47.657.00
14. 46O1 1 .

5553.00

47.47,657.00
14.46O.41414.1460.

5553.00

14 9640.4 96.00
4 144 40.44 11.8

5553.00 

7,17.161.00
2,2620.00

.0.00

r?
4 r?. 

47.657.00 r3
1 4

72553.00 c2

47.657.OO0R47.657 CR 
k4 6 0 C14. CR

553.00 553.00 CR
409,110Q01409 10 T ITITLE I t4HEALTH MUG WELFARE 291291.5 15.00 29291,515.00 2 1291,5 15.00 .0.00 Ct3291.5 15.00 g2 1291.5 1 .00 CR

354.1 5.44 14.1z.:5.414 T 35435 4.135.44T 344434 4,4 04.44 9.9.731.00 T ..00r 354.1C --,).414eR14.1 ).144 35 4.185.44n3':)4. 35.44 CR

BOND & 

Total 
Receipts To Date 

Previous Mo. 
To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered Description of Acoounts 

401.1 BACK TAXES 2.783.77 7.783.77 2.7 33.77 .00 3.77 :2 3.77 
401.110.00 1967 TAXES 136.460.65 136. 460.65 1314.717.31 1.743.2.6 13 6500.00 39.35 39.35 
401,1 20.00 1968 TAXES .00 188.500.00 188.500.00 188.5 00.00 

1.2 00.0o PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 81.63 81.63 81.63 81.63 81.63 CR 

404.000.00 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 14,0 72.13 4.072.13 3.322.1.3 750.00 6.6 00.00 2327.37 27.87 

143.398.131 143.398.10 T 1140.823.20 7 9 33 1,600.00 188.201.32 188.201.82i 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

40 2,6 00.00 VOCATIONAL EDUC RE MBURSEME NT 47.L57.00 47.657.00 140.4 96.00 7,161.00 47.657.00 47.657.00 
+0 4,0 00.00 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 114.1460.414 14.1460.414 1 1.8 40. 2,620.00 1 4,460.414 1 0.44 CR 

1409.1 00.00 CONTR BUTI ONS 553.00 553.00 553.00 .00 553.00 CR 

1409.1 10.00 TITLE HEALTH MUG WELFARE 291.515.00 291.515.00 291.5 15.00 .00 291.5 15.00 291.5 15.00 CR 

35 354.135.441 344404.441 9.731.00 T .00T 35 44cR 3':)4.1 

2..7O3.7708

46O.44 1 4.460.44 14.460.44 

15 



RREVENUE REPORT

EE

Des AccD Acri of Accounts 

1 0 T1 0 T40 .1 0.0 BACK AXES 
4 1 T4 1967 T
4'4 2.0 1968 TAXES

TTotal
ReceiptsRReceipts 

4.14 75
1470 9055

DTo Date

4
14,690
14.175.65

204,690.53 
.00

M
D

Previous M
To Date

7.
4,175.65 

20 2.075.66
.

This Mo. Budget 

.00
2, 1Z6 200.300.00 

.00 291.350.00

Unexpended 

4.4 r R 
'24.390.55 2

291,350.00

Unencumbered 

44.175.6
4.390.55 CR 14.390 CR 

291,350.00
4 040 00. PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 122.44 122.44 122.44 1 13122 r't3 122.44 CR
4 7 0 J A402 JUN COLLEGE A 0180.987.00 18180,927.000.98 1801 37.00 180.987.00 .00 399.050.00 2 42 271
14 2,6 040 2 00. VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 7 270 7 87 7 870 80 . 74.00 71 00.00 3.13.420. 3 .3.
4 2,8402_.860402_.860.00 TITLE I I LIBRARY 6 9 766.'7'76.00 66.976.00 6.976.00 .00'CO 6,976.0040 ".3 6.976.00 CR
4402 FEDERAL WORK STUDY -.32 32.32.563.31 30.1530.159.74 2. 82.1403.57 81 00.00 49.031.69 49.031.694 9.031.69

740 2.t"' 65. STATE WORK STUDY 11 111 11.031.85 .00 16.0 00.00 4,969.15 413
4 040 4. 00. INVESTMENT INCOME 66 18 1 .3.68 6.0 13,68 144. 1 1441.7 6.016. `38 66.018.63 CR
4 0 TUI140 6. 00. STUDENT TU I T 3.1+20 3.4 143.01 20 3.4 48.01 113.448.01 90.0 00.00 301,750.00 9 098 01 98.301.99
4 040 00. OUT OF DISTRICT CHARGES 441 1441,512.02 333 77. 8,487.93 8.8.1;8
4 040 00. OTHER REVENUE - 665.29 665.29 661 55.00 66 136 2 6 CR6 cR65.
41 00. COMPREHENSIVE FEE REVENUE .00 .00 10.4 00.00 10,400.00 10.1400.0010.4 00.00

''76 7 076 27 75.30T 6658.05 14 T T10 4. 11,42 4.450.00T 666 14.20T 661,674.201

BUILDING FUND

1 040 00. BACK TAXES 11. 1.1 143.91 11 143 .00 1 C31 1.014 3.911.0 14 CR
1 1 110 10. 1967 TAXES 51.172.25 5151,172.25 5050.518,52 653.73 50.100.00 1.072.21.072.25 2 1,072.25 CR1. .ss.rz

. 24 .1 20. 1968 TAXES .00 7.00 72,850.00 72,850.00 772.05
401 04 00. PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 30.61 30.61 30.61 1330.61 2 30.61 CR
4 040 00. INVESTMENT INCOME 291479452 2.929 294.52 2..00 2.500.G0 2,205.43 005
4 040 00. OTHER REVENUE 270.00 270.00 270.00 1.`.00 1.5 00.00 1.230.00 11,230.

5 11.29T 2.3 52.'3 552.311.29T1 52126.951212 6 16 T 774.13:1%71 74.133.71

REVENUE REPORT 

EDUCATIONAL FUND

Description of Accounts 
Total 
Receipts To Date 

Previous Mo. 
To Date This Mo. Budget 

Unexpended Unencumbered 

40 1.1 00.00 BACK TAXES 4,175,65 14.175.65 4,175.65 .00 4.175.65'" 4,175.65 CR 
401.1 10.00 1967 TAXES 70 4.6 9055 20 4,690.55 20 7.075.66 2,6 114.30 200.300.00 4.390.55 14.390.55 
401.120.00 1968 TAXES .00 .00 291.350.00 291,350.00 291,350.00 
401,2 00.00 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 122.44 122.44 122.44 122.414 122.44 CR 
40 7.3 00.00 JUNIOR COLLEGE AID 180.987.00 0 180.9=)7.00 180.987.00 .00 399.050.00 218.063 40 218.063 .00 

0 00.00 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 
40 60.00 TITLE I I LIBRARY 

70.5 20.00 
6. 76.00 

70.5 8040 
6,976.00 

70,5 80.00 
6.976.00 

.00 74,0 00.00 420.00 
6,976 

3.1420 .00 
6.976.00 CR 

402861.00 FEDERAL WORK STUDY .32.568.31 32.563.31 30.159.714 2.403.57 81.6 00.00 49.031.69 
40 7.865.00 STATE WORK STUDY 11.131.85 11,0 31.85 11.031.85 .00 16.0 00.00 4,969.15 406:3.15 
4014.0 00.00 INVESTMENT INCOME 6.018.63 6.0 4.219.24 1.799. 6.018.63 6,018.63 CR 
406,0 00.00 STUDENT TUITION 20 3.1+43.01 20 3.4 48.01 113.448.01 90.0 00.00 301,750.00 98,3 01.9 9 98.301.99 
406.1 00.00 OUT OF DISTRICT CHARGES 41.512.02 41,5 12.02 33.796,12 7.7 15.90 50.0 00.00 8,487.93 8.487.93 
409.0 00.00 OTHER REVENUE 665.29 665.29 610.29 55.00 665.2') 665.2) 
409.100.00 COMPREHENSIVE FEE REVENUE .00 .00 10.4 00.00 10,400.00 

'162'775.301 762.775. 01 658.059561 10 4.716.24 T1.424.450.00 661,674.201 661,674.201 

BUILDING FUND 

1;01.1 00.00 BACK TAXES 1.043.91 1.0143.91 1.043.91 .00 1.043.91 CR 
101.1 10.00 967 TAXES 51.172.25 51.172.25 50.518.52 653.73 50.100.00 1.072.25'3 1.077.25 
4 .1 20.00 1968 TAXES .00 .00 77,850.00 72,850.00 72.850.00 
401,2 00.00 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 30.61 30.61 30.61 30.61 30.61 CR 
404.0 00.00 INVESTMENT INCOME 2914.52 2.9452 294.52 .00 2.500.00 2,205.43 2.2 05.43 
409.0 00.00 OTHER REVENUE 270.00 270.00 270.00 .00 1.`300.00 1.230.00 1.230.00 

52. 684.34T 126.050.001 7413 .71, 74.133.71 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

Description 

00.00 
401.1 10.00 TAXES 
401.1 2.0.00 

4.175.65 
7014.6 

Mo. 

14.39 
4.175.65 

23. 
4.175.65 CR 

401.2 00.00 122.44 
402.300.00 JUNIOR AID 180.987.00 180,9 218.063.00 718.063.00

26 00.00 70.530.00 70.5 80.00 70.5 80.00 710 3.420.00 3.420.00

402`'61.00 32.568.31 81,6 
65.00 11.031.95 11.0 31.85 13.063.15

4.0 00.00 6.0 18.63 4.219.2.4 1.799.44 6.018.632
6.0 00.00 98.3 01.99

406.1 00.00 41,512.02 33.796.12 7.7 15.90 50.0 00.00 8.1;87.93
409.0 00.00 610.29 665.2' 665.2) 
1409.1 00.00 

'762_.775.301 658.059.561 4.716.24 661,67

401.1 00.00 1.043.91 1.0 1.0 43.91 1,0 143.91 c3. 43.91 
101.1 10.00 

20.00 72.050.00
401.2. 00.00 
404.0 00.00 294.52 2.2 05.143
409.0 00.00 1,230.00

5 2.31.1.29T 52.'311.2`)T 52126.951 684.34 T 126.950.00 



BU FBUILDING FUND 

Description of AccountsDescriptio of Account

506,1 00.00 OPERATIONS SALARIES506,1 O SA
506.200.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES506,2 SERVI
506,300.00 OPERATIONS SUPPLIES506, O SU
506,400.00 HEATING506 HE
506.510.00 WATER do SEWAGE506,51 & 
50 6.520.00 ELECTRICITY506. ELE
50 4050 6.5 40.00 TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH
50 6.700.00 TRAVEL- OPERATI ONS506.70 TR O O
507 M SU507,300.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
508.5 01.00 GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE508,501. L IN
508.502.00 OTHER INSURANCE508,5 INSUR
5 0508.6 00.00 RENTAL

Total 
ExpendituresEx

1720 175.27
3,63.606.90
6,556.555.3.3
2.c.:92.995.53

7272.70
8,c'78s77.73
4.74,755.63

3434.90
33331.02
33337.69

2.12.113.00
6,6.114.50

To Date

2020175.27
3 063.6 06,90
6.5556.555.3.1
2,2,99553

7272.70
8.08,077.73
4,754,755.63

3434.90
33331.00
33337.69

2.12.113.00
6.6.114.50

MoPrevious Mo. 
To Date

17.17,343.96
1,71,729.67
5,330.3)5.330.
2,09  2,092.05

5353.72
7,597.737, 97
4 114.1 11.95

3434.90
33331.02
789289.77

2,117.113.00
6,6,114.50

Mo BThis Mo.

2, •:31.31.2.31.31 
1.C71.677.23
1.21.224.49

903.4303 3 
13 813.93

1331,330.00
6 113.6!3.73

.0

.0
.00
.00

47'47.92
.0
.00
.00
.CO

UnexpenBudget

49.849.610.00
10.10.900.00
11.11.300.00

6.56.500,00
800.00

21.600.0021,800.0►0 
9.200.009. 00

20200.00
3,03,0 00.00
1.61.600.00
9 009.0 00.00

1616.700.00

Unexpended

29,29,634.73
77,203.10
14,744.624,744.
3.53,504.47

72727.30
12822..2.71 282

4,414,444.32
16165.10

262.668.93
1,2
6.c87
1.262.31
6,,E37.00

1010.535.50

Unencumbered

229,634.73
7,27,293.10
4,74,744.62
3,53,504.147

7 2
12822.2

727.30
12822_.2.7

414.444.32
16165.10

2.66 .982. ;',;.9 .3
11,262.31
6. E: ':' 76 '',4 7.00

1010.535.50
S ACQ IM561,000.00 SITE ACQUISITION & IMRROVEMENTS .00.CO .0.00 1010.000.00 110000.00 1010.000.00561

5 00 BU IM562,0 00.00 NEW BUILDINGS & IMPROVEMENTS
563.0 00.00 ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT5 00 AD EQ 6656.27

.0.00
6656.27 6656.27

.

.

.00

.00
48 948
2525.000.00

8. 948
2424.343.73

48 948
2424.343.73

590.000.00 PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES590 PROVISION CON .0.00 .0.00 1010.350.00 1010,350.00 1010.350.00

56 T56.726.57 T 5 T56,726.57 T 47,80ii 147.80 T 8. T8.022.14 7 23234,950.001 17178.2.23.43 T 178.223,43T178 T

BOND & INTEREST FUNBOND & INTEREST FUND

508508.830.00 INTEREST ON BONDS
50508,840.00 SERVICE CHARGES ON BONDS

76.76.6 00.00
1126.63

76.676.6 0040
12126.63

76,76.600.00
1126.63

.0

.CO 2

.00

.00
149149,265.00

2.00.00
7272.665.00

73.37
772.665.00

73.37

57570.000.00 BOND PRINCIPAL RETIRED 17175,000.00 17175,000.00 17175.0 00.00 ..00 17 .175.000.00 .00 .00

25251,726.63 T 751,251,726.631 2.51,72.6.637251,72.6.63 1 .0.001 4.432 4.4:35.00 1 2.72.738.371 72338.37T72

BUILDING FUND 

Total 
Expenditures To Date 

Previous Mo. 
To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered Description Accounts 

506,100.00 OPERATIONS SALARIES 20 175.27 20175.27 17.343.96 49.810.00 29,634.73 29,634.73 
506,200.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,606.90 3.6 06.90 1,729.67 1.C77.23 10.900.00 7,293.10 7,293,10 
506,100.00 OPERATIONS SUPPLIES 6,555.3,3 6.555.3j 5.330.89 1.224.49 11.300.00 4,744.62 4,744.62 
506,400.00 HEATING 2.c.:95.53 2,99553 2,097.05 9 03.4 6.500.00 3.504.47 3,504.47 
506,510.00 WATER SEWAGE 72.70 72.70 53.72 13.93 00.00 727.30 27.30 
506.520.00 ELECTRICITY 8,c'77.73 8.077.73 7,5 97.73 1330.00 2822..27 12822.27 
506.5 40.00 TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH 4.755.63 4,753.63 4,1 11.95 13.73 9.2 00.00 4,444.32 4.444.32 
506.700.00 TRAVEL- OPERATI ONS 34.90 34.90 34.90 .00 200.00 165.10 165.10 
507.300.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 331.02 331.00 331.02 .00 3,000.00 2668.93 2.66 
508,501.00 GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE 337.69 337.69 789.77 47.92 1.600.00 1,262.31 1,262.31 
508,502.00 OTHER INSURANCE 2.113.00 2.113.00 2,113.00 .00 9.0 00.00 6.c87.00 ',4 7.00 
508.6 00.00 RENTAL 6,114.50 6.114.50 6,114.50 16.700.00 10.535.50 10535.50 
561,000.00 SITE ACQUISITION & IMRROVEMENTS .00 10,000.00 10000.00 10000.00 
562,0 00.00 NEW BUILDINGS & IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 48.7 90.00 4 8.7 90.00 48.7 90.00 
563.0 00.00 ADDITIONAL EQUIP? NT 656.27 656.27 656.27 .00 25.000.00 24.343.73 24.343.73 

590.000.00 FOR CONTINGENCIES .00 .00 10.350.00 10.350.00 10.350.00 

56.726.57 56,72657 47.802:3 8.022.14 234.950.001 178.223,43 T 178.223.43 

FUND 

508.830.00 INTEREST ON BONDS 76.600.00 76.600.00 76,600.00 .00 149,265.00 72665.00 72.665.00 

508.840.00 SERVICE CHARGES ON BONDS 126.63 12.6.63 126.63 2.00.00 73.37 73.37 

570.000.00 BOND PRINCIPAL RETIRED 175,000.00 175.000.00 175.000.00 .00 175,000.00 .00 .00 

251,726.63 T 751,726.63 1 .00T 32 4.465.00T 7 2.738.371 72,738.37 

6.8 

48.790.00 48.790.00 48.790.00



SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND SIT A CONSTRUCTIO F

Desc o ADescription of Accounts

561.000.00 SITE ACQUISITION & IMPROVEMENTS561. S ACQ IMPROVEMEN

TotTotal 
Expe DExpenditures

4.214.210.50

To Date

4.214.210.30

P MoPrevious Mo. 
DaTo Date

4. 44.2 10.80

T M BThis Mo. Budget Unexpended

U4,2 10.8073.

Unencumbered

4, CR4,210.80 CR
562100562.1 00.00

00562000.00
5656 2110.00

BUI & MP-CHIL CNEW BUILD I NGS & I LD CARE
BUIL IMNEW BU I LD l NGS & IMPROVEMENTS

EHEALTH £DUC & WELFARE PAYMENTS

18.18.654.62
13.13:5 08.18

29291,515.00

18.618.6t:4.62
1 0813.5 08.18

2 1291.5 15.00

18.18.6 54.62
1 08.113.5 09.19

2 1291.5 15.00

.0

.0

.0

.00

.00

.00

18.65 IR_ 18.654.62
3 01 3.5 03.16

2 1 '291.5 15.00 ̀ 3

18 cR 18.654.62 CR
13 c13.5 08.1d CR

29 CR291.515.00 CR
5c) 3.1 00.00563. 00
56 3125.00563,

AUTOMOT I V E TECHNOLOGY-- AUTO LABI V TE
MFG PROCESSES LAB

14140.10
9968.66

14140.10
9968.66 9968.66

14140.10 1
.0.00

1 C4 0.10 CR
96 8.66 -R968.6

1 140.10 CR 140.10 CR
..56cr<()6 cr(

56 3,126.00563,126
5631 29.00563.1 2

M LSTRENGTH OF MATER I ALS LAB
M DMACHINE DESIGN

9.089. 0 
2020.1 04 57

9.9.08 ^9
220.104.57

9.9.080
20.1 04.5720. 04

.0

.0
.00
.00

9.9.03
7.0.1 0457 -320.1 "

9.9.03
2 cR20.1 0457 C4

563.
1152.

56 3151.00
56 3152.00
56 3,161.001161.0

PHTECH PHYSICS
OC I OO ONS

AGM BAGR I C BUSIN MANAGEMENT

1.21.2 11.10
5.85.810.15

37 3379.55

1,21.211.10
5.810.155.310

378.55

55553.80
5,75,796.05

37855

65657.30
1414.10

.0.00

1.2 11.101.211 Cr3 
5.8 ,R 5.810.15:g

3 n378.55 3

1.2.11.10 CP1.21 cR 
5. CR 5.810.15 CR

3 CR373.55 CR

56563.166.00 L MOLIBRARY AID TECH .23.2 0 .23 e!?. r.t.t . 0.23 0 .0.00 .2.23 .23

35 7356.492.42 T 35356.492.42 T 355.6C0.92T355. T 8811.50 T .. T 35 cR35 6.492.42 CR 356356.492.42 ca

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

Total 
Expenditures To Date 

Previous Mo. 
To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered Description of Accounts 

561.000.00 SITE ACQUISITION & IMPROVEMENTS 4.210.80 4.210.80 4.210.80 4,210.80 4,210.80 

562100.00 NEW BUILDINGS -CHILD CARE 18.654.62 18.654.62 18.654.62 .00 18.6514.62 18.654.62 

5620 00.00 NEW BUILDINGS & IMPROVEMENTS 13.508.18 13.5 08.18 13.5 08.18 .00 1 3.5 03.16 13.508.16 cR 

56.2110.00 HEALTH EDUC & WELFARE PAYMENTS 291,515.00 291.5 15.00 291.5 15.00 .00 291.5 15.00 '3 291.515.00 

563.1 00.00 
563,125.00 

AUTOMOT E TECHNOLOGY- AUTO LAB 
MFG PROCESSES LAB 

140.10 
968.66 

140.10 
968.66 968.66 

140.10 
.00 

140.10 CR 
968.66"R 6 

563,126.00 STRENGTH OF MATERIALS LAB 9.08 9.08 9.080 .00 9.03 9.03 

29.00 MACHINE DESIGN 20.1 0457 20.10457 20.1 04.57 .00 20.104 57 "3 20.104.57 
563.151.00 TECH PHYSICS 1.211.10 1,211.10 553.80 657.30 1.211.10 1.211.10 
56 1152.00 
56 1161.00 

HEALTH OCCUPAT ONS 
BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 

5.810.15 
375.55 

10.15 
37855 

5,796.05 
37855 

14.10 
.00 

5.810.157
378.55 

5.810.15 
373.55 

563.166.00 LIBRARY TECH .23 .23 .23 .00 .23 .23 

356,492.42 356.492.42 T 355.6e0.92 811.50 .00T 356,492.42 356,402.42 ca 

HEALTH OCCUPATI 
BUSINESS 

.00 


